In accordance with Rule '
3.38of thelnsolveney - AMO6
(England & Wales) Rules

2016 Notice of approval of administrator's proposals

ompames House

O

>
<
(]
&
w
s 15/02/2023 #147
COMPANIES HOUSE
u ’ Company details
Comparyrutir 0 |5 WWTTFT .
Company name in full | MGR Realisations Limited boid biack capitals
E ... Court details
Courtname. - |In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
| Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

_;ﬂmm [c[rR[-[2]of2[3 !_l_rl_f_fﬂ_l_

Administrator’s name

Aull forename(s) A|‘Matthew
Sumame - |Mawhinney ‘

I ' Administrator’s addres

Building namefnumber | 156 Great Charles Street
Sreet . ' | Queensway

|

Post town County/ ’ Birmi'ng ham _
Region ) | . . -
Postoode - ‘B Frﬁimm’/,ﬁ

- Country - ' [

04/17 Version 1.0




- AMO6

Notice of approval of adm'nistrator’s proposals

- Administrator's name o

. FU!IA forename(s)

© Other administrator

‘ I%gior)

B | -
CIEEI I

i . l Daniel Francis Use this section to tell us about
Umame | Butters another administrator.
N E Administrator’s addresse _
" Building name’nurrberl 156 Great Charles Street © Other administrator
: - .| Usethis sedtion to tell us about
Street : l Queensway another administrator. :
Fost town County/ | Birmingham ' o

- Postoode
Oountr)‘/ I ‘
. A Date administrator(s) appointed _
Date s B Phlls |
Date statement of proposals delivered to creditors ,
e 5 B DBllals w
u . Date pfopo&ls were deemed to be approved
e i bPp BR[E[s
4 - Sign and date
. Adm;istratofs sgawe : . CL
sgnature
o lx M\ . Ma@ | ,

Sgnaturedate

FE B Bl

04/17 Version 1.0




AM0O6

Notice of approval of adminigtrator’s proposals

B Presenter information

ulmportant infonnation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query

on the form. The contadt information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

| e Parth Patel

All information on this form wnll appear on the
public record.

~ g\l\klere to send

T Teneo Financial Advisory Ltd

|A"ms 156 Great Charles Street

| Queensway

I .

| Pt Birmingham

=
[Frffﬂ—rrff
Qourtry

| DX

Téeph&xe
| +44 121619 0120
Checklist

e may return forms completed incorrectly or .
with information missing.

‘Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

0. The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House .
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below: - '

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff. - -

I Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov. uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@pompanieshouse.gov.uk

Thisformis availableinan
aternative format. Hease visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Cpnp_anies House

04/17 Version 1.0




’ . : ’ : ) Court Case No. 453 of 2023

. ® R . High Court of Justice, Business and

[I e n e O o . . Property Courts of England and Wales
o Company Number: 05974909

The Global CEO Advisory Firm Registered Office:

Teneo Financial Advisory Limited,
156 Great Charles Street,
Queensway,

Birmingham

B3 3HN

MGR Realisations Limited (|n admmlstratlon)
(previously Matalan Group lelted) (“the Company”)

" JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) (“the Act”)

Daniel Francis Butters and Matthew Mawhinney (“the Joint Administrators”) were appointed Joint Administrators of MGR
Realisations Limited on 26 January 2023 by the directors of the Compahy.'The affairs, business and property of the Company
are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
personal liability. All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Teneo Financial Advisory Limited (“Teneo”) are licensed in the UK to
act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), (“the Act"’), the Joint
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and
severally.

As stéted in the.administration appointment documents, these are COMI proceedings (i.e. the centre of main interests is in the UK).

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in inistrati | 31 Jaﬁhary 2023




. . Teneo Financial Advisory Limited
’ - ’ 156 Great Charles Street :
. " Queensway
[I e I I e O : Birmingham

B33HN -
- UK
The Global CEO Advisory Firm _ ’ R ) ‘ Tel: +44 (0)

www.teneo.com/service/restructuring

This Statement of Joint Administrators' Proposals (“the Proposals" r“our Proposals“) has been prepared pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which
requrres that we, as the Joint Administrators, provide creditors with details of our Proposals to achieve the purpose of the administration.,

We do not think that the Company has sufﬁment property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured cred|tors As suchwe are not required to ask creditors to
approve our Proposals unless requested to do so by creditors whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company. If you would like to ask us
to hold a decision procedure to consider our Proposals please complete a Form for Reqursmoned Decisions which is available for download from the website set up
for the administration at www .ips-docs.com and return it to us by post or email no later than 10 February 2023

Piease note that a deposit of £1,000 will be required towards the costs of initiating the decision procedure such deposit may be refunded-as an expense of these
proceedings under Rule 15.19(4) Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”), if so decided by creditors. In the event that a request for a decision
procedure is not received by us within the above deadline, our Proposals will be deemed approved on 10 February 2023 and a notice to that effect will be filed at
Companies House. A » ‘ ’

Please refer to the Frequently Asked Questions section on the case website for more information about decision procedures ininsolvency prbceedihgs.

Please also note that hard copies of any of these documents will be provided free of charge on request.
" We have also included the following information in this report: '

. background of the Company; . ‘
. the circumstances g|V|ng rise to the apporntment of the Jomt Administrators;
. the progress of the administration to date; and,
V J the Joint Administrators’ Proposals‘for achieving the objective of the administration (Appendix D).

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

M. Magi

The Joint Administrators .

© 2023 Teneo Financiaf Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in inistration) | 31 January 2023




BOXCICRORCROX®),

Conicnis

Key messages
Background
ResStEappeintment
APRENGICESH

18

8 8 &




Keylmessages!

© 2023)Teneo Financial Advisory Limited ]| IMGR Realisations Limited (in‘administration) ]| [310anuvary 2023]




Key’messages :

Joint Administrators

..of the Company

Daniel Francis Butters

Matthew Mawhinney

" Teneo Financial Advisory Limited,

156 Great Charles Street,

" Queensway,

Birmingham, B3 3HN

Con_téct details -

Email: parth.patel@teneo.com

www.ips-docs.com

Tel: +44 121 6190120

OO

Purpose of the
administration

e

The purpose of the administration is to ‘achieve a better result for the Company s creditors as a whole than
a liquidation.

This purpose of the admmlstranon has been achieved through the pre packaged sa[e of the Company’s
entire shareholding in Matalan Finance plc (“PLC") to Maryland Bidco Limited (“the Purchaser”) (“the
Transaction”) as part of a wider restructuring.

The Transaction took place on 26 January 2023 as detailed in our SIP 16 Statement dated 26 January
2023, a copy of which is attached to our: proposals at Appendix E.

Joint Administrators’
strategy

The Company has no assets following the Transaction.
As such, we are now worklng to complete our statutory and regulatory dutles and obllgahons as Joint
Administrators. .

Approval of the
Proposals

As there is no prospect of any funds being returned to unsecured credltors our Proposals will be deemed
approved by creditors on 10 February 2023 unless a decision procedure is requested under Rule 15.18.
Please refer to page 1 for further details.

+ . On current information the duration of the administration is not likely to exceed 12 months.

It is anticipated that the Company will move to dissolution as detailed at.page 18.

We propose to seek approval to charge our fees by reference to our time costs.

We have provided a fees estlmate showing a breakdown of our anticipated time costs and actual costs to
date at Appendix C.

We anticipate that third party expenses in relation to legal and other professional fees W|!l not exceed
¢.£65k over the duration of the appointment as detailed on page 21.

Estimated Outcomes

On current information, we anticipate the following outcome for each category of creditor:

"~ 'Secured creditors — The secured creditors liabilities will be repaid or equitized in full as part of the

Transaction and we are not aware of any remaining secured creditor liabilities.

— Preferential creditors — The Company has no.preferential creditors as the Company had no
employees.

- Secondary Preferential creditor — The Company is in a VAT Group with Matalan Retail Limited
("MRL"). MRL continues to trade as a result of the Transaction and it is anticipated VAT liabilities due
to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") will be paid in the ordinary course of business.

~ Unsecured creditors — it is unlikely that there will be a distribution for the sole unsecured creditor. of the

‘ Company (which'is an intercompany. crechtor)

Proposals .

Our Proposals for anaging the business and affairs of the Company can be found on page 16.

©2023 Teneo Financia\Adv‘lsory'Limi\ed | MGR ion) | 31 January 2023 T

Limited (in



|
|
‘ Background
|
.J The @reupp / the Compeny
i
%

i




' Background
* The Company/Group

OO

MGR Realisations Limited Overview

+  MGR Realisations Limited ("the Company”) was previously
named Matalan Group Limited before a change of name on
19-Jan-23.

+ The Company did not trade and had no ‘employees. The
principal activity of the Company was a holding company to
the Matalan Group (“the Group” and “Matalan”). :

+  The Company owried 100% of the share capital in Matalan
Finance plc (“PLC"), which was the main borrower of the
debt facilities, and which are described further on page 8).

+  As such, the Company's balance sheet comprised
intercompany balances (both receivables and payables) and

shares in Matalan Finance Plc ("PLC").

« The Company was owned ultimately by the Hargreaves
family private office (“the Shareholder”).

« As at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the
" directors of the Company were Paul David Copley, Stephen
Mark Hill, Timothy Keith isaacs and Donald William
Christopher Mallon. The directors of the Company did not
hold any shares in the Company at the date of appointment
or guarantee any of the Group's debt.

+  The Company Secretary was William George'Lodder. The
Secretary of the Company did not hold any shares in the
Company at the date of appointment or guarantee any of the
Group's debt.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

Group Overview

Matalan is a British fashion and homeware retailer that
operates from out-of-town retail stores, and.online.’

It was established in 1985, with the first.store being opened
at Bamber Bridge, near Preston in'the UK.

The Group has ¢.230 UK stores and 53 International
franchise stores across Europe, the Middle East and Africa.
Approximately 78% of sales are in-store, 19% onlme and 3%
international (franchise fees).

In the Middle East, the Matalan brand is franchised to QTC,
which is based in Qatar.

"The Group has ¢.11,500 employees that are primarily in

selling and distribution roles across its retail network.

MRL is the main lrading entity within the Group and holds
the majority of the Group’s assets and liabilities, excluding
the Group IP (which is owned by Matalan Limited).

Please refer to the Group str@gture on page 7.

Ve

Limited (in | 31 January 2023

<

6



Background
The Company/Group

OO

) Group structure

Hargi'Esves-family
private office (‘the
Shareholder”)

| 100%

Missouri Topco
Limited (Guernsey)

(G

MGR Reatlisation: A J
Limited (previously
Matalan Group
Limited) (“the
“Company”)

Matalan Finance Plc

Matalan Retail

Limited (‘MRL")

Source:

Ol mEN:

100% 100%

Matalan Travel

Matalan Holding
Limited

Company Limited

Management information

Non-trading Group @,Hmder of Matalan 1P
entities . L

. " " Guarantor of Super
Main trading entity @ Senior ABL faciliy,

. . 1lLand 2L
Holdco structure
) . @ Borrower of Super-
Senior ABL facility
Shareholder ) @ Borrower of 1L, 2L and
. 3L facilities
Administration

appointment

1.25% - .

100%

Matalan
Investments Limited

HPO1 Nominees Matalan Direct

Limited

Limited

(G

100%

Matalan AF Limited

Note 1 — this is a summarised grbup structure chart at the date of our appointment.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR  Limited (in

| 31 January 2023 7



Background.
The Company/Group

OO

Debt and security structure

+ As at the date of the Transaction, the Group had total
secured debt of ¢.£527.2m (£490.0m of principal debt and
£37.2m of PIK interest) and unsecured debt totalling £66.0m
(£50.0m of principal debt-and £16.0m of PIK interest) as
follows: ’ '

- PR . Interest  Maturity
Facility ‘L|mn (E'm) (Drawn (£'m) rate Date
" | SONIA +
Super Senior Lender 60.0 60.0 6.95% Jul-23

n | 3500 6.8% Ju23’

1L PIK 1.6 6.8%  Ju-23’
2L 80.0 9.5% Jan-24

- 2LPIK 256 9.5% Jan-24 -
Total secured debt 490.0 527.2
3L 50.0 50.0 9.5%  Juk24
3LPIK v 9.5%  Ju-24
“Totat debt

593.2
Source: Management information :

(1) On25-Oct-22, the Group received consent (90%) from the holders of its 1L secured -
debt to extend the 1L maturity by six months to 31-Jul-23 to support the M&A process.

« Priorto completion of the Transaction, that secured and

unsecured debt sat within PLC, as follows:
1. Super Senior ABL Facility;
1L;
2L;
39 Lien (“3L");
Unsecured creditors; and

o~ wN

8., Shareholder creditors and Intra Group debts

» Matalan Limited and MRL were. also borrowers of the Super
Senior ABL facility from the Super Senior Lender and the
-remaining Group entities, including the Company, were all
guarantors of each of the Super Senior ABL facility, 1L and
2L.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advi‘sury Limited | MGR isations Limited (in

Debt and security structure (continued)

The Company, together with the other Group entities,

granted fixed and floating charge security to GLAS Trust
Corporation Limited as Security Agent (previously Lioyds
Bank Pic) in the form of a debenture dated 25 January 2018
(as supplemented from time to time, including pursuant to the
first supplemental debenture dated 8.June 2020 and the
second supplemental debenture dated 25 July 2022).

Immediately prior to the Transaction, the Super.Senior ABL
facility was repaid using a loan of £61.2m provided by the
Purchaser to PLC, (the "PLC-Purchaser Loan”). The PLC-
Purchaser Loan was guaranteed and secured by the
Company at the time of the Transaction, however; this loan

‘was repaid shortly thereafter (one business day after the

Transaction) by a new intercompany loan-between the
Purchaser and PLC, thereby extinguishing the Company's
guarantee liability. - R

| 31 January 2023 8



Background
Summary financials’

OO

Compa'ny balance sheet — FY20 to FY2§ YTD

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint
Administrators or by Teneo.

Historical Company performancé overview

The Company was a holding company whose assets
solely consisted of intercompany balances (both

9

£'m FY20 FY21 FY22 receivables and payables) and shares in PLC.

Assets P . ’ The Company did not trade and had no employees. The
:zn‘e’zzti'\;‘:b’;‘:s 4374 4'“;75‘: 43575“: * directors did not receive any remuneration for their

. Total non-current assets 4374 492.5 492.5 services to the Company. Lo
) The receivables balance related to amounts owed by
Receivables 55.1 - - PLC and the payables balance related to amounts owed
Total current assets 551 - -
- ) to MRL. )
_Total assets 4925 4925 4925 Shortly prior to the appointment of the Joint
o L Administrators, a series of loan rationalisation steps
Liabilities were entered into between PLC, the Company and MRL
Payables (106.3) (1063) (106.3) meaning that at the date of appointment, the Company * -
Total current liabilities 106.3 106.3) (106.3 ' 4
(1063) (1063) 1063) owed ¢.£51.2m to MRL.

Total liabilities (106.3)  (106.3) (106.3)

Net assets . 386.2- 386.2 386.2

Shareholders' eqhity

Share capital ’ 218 218 218

Share premium 355.2 . 3552 355.2

Warrant reserve 31 31 31

Retained earnings . 6.0 6.0 6.0

Total shareholders' equity 386.2 3862  386.2

Saurc‘_e: Management information

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR Realisali Limited (in | 31 January 2023



| Bacfkgrodnd

“Summary financials

OO

Summarised Group'P&L - FY20 to FY23 Q3:

Piease'note that this information has not been -verified by the Joint FY20 - FY20 was the last financial year of “normél” trading for
Admiinistrators or by Teneo. . the Group pre-COVID-19. The Group delivered more than
¢.£1.1bn of sales and ¢.£80m of EBITDA.

Historical Group performance overview

[ 231Q3]
Fv2o Pzt Fvzz [ o , .

Revenue 11204 7441 10271 8857 . py2q _The Group faced unprecedented challenges in FY21
Costofsales (1,(;(;(;.68) . (7;’,“? (ﬁg";) (83%16) as a result of CQVID-19, with store closures being the primary

:ms‘sima:.gm (59 '5) 69-8 60 '0) (46'4) driver behind the decline in revenue to £744.1m. Trading was

A o o & . further impacted by the need to apply additional discounting to
' Exgentionals . 16 1.7 25 o1 offload seasonal stock. This was partially offset by the UK

EBITDA postIFRS 16 183.0 805 1978 1141 government's COVID-19 support packages, resulting in an

R d EBITDA under IAS17 803 (215) 1003 42.1 EBITDA loss of £21.5m for the period

Source: Management information » .

Note 1 — Group year ends were as follows; 29/02/2020; 27/02/2021;‘26/02/2022. FY20 « FY22-The impéct of COVlD—1é on trading continued in the '
i FY21 FY22 iods. : .
was 3 53 week period whereas FY21 and FY22 were 52 week periods first two months of FY22, with further UK store cidsures in
Mar-21 and Apr-21 and worldwide supply chain disruption.
Despite the disruption, the Group delivered sales and EBITDA
-of ¢.£1.0bn and c.£100m respectively in FY22.

Current Group tradmg overview (FY23 Q3)
= The Group has delivered sales of £885.7m in the nine month period to 26-Nov-22 (“FY23 Q3"), resulting in EBITDA of £42. 1m.

- Revenue has been impacted by decreased demand amongst the Group’s customers and increased levels of markdowns. This has
been partially offset throughout the period by underlying price increases (7.2% in H1-23 and 12.9% anticipated in H2-23). -

«  Weakened consumer demand in Sep-22 and Oct-22 has been largely driven by.the current macro environment and cost of living
pressures, as well an unseasonably warm start to the A/W season.

= Cost of sales in the period have been impacted by currency movements (USD strengthening against GBP), higher freight costs
(contracted rate increases and fuel surcharges) and increased stock shrinkage | write offs (higher levels of thefts in Sep-22 and
" Oct-22). C '
- Administrative costs in the period have been impacted by an increase in property costs (arising from higher utility, insurance and
_service charges), increased advertising spend in Sep-22 and Oct-22 (which is in line with increased markdowns in this period) and
increased warehousmg and distribution costs (due to incurring additional third party storage costs as a result of port industrial-
action in Sep-22 and Nov-22).

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in ini i | 31 January 2023 10



Background

Joint Administrators’

appointment

QO

. Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint

Administrators

Reasons for failure & flnanmal distress and Steps taken to
remedy/turnaround :

+  Since Jan-22, the Group (including the Company as
guarantor) had been considering its options to refinance the -
1L and 2L debt ahead of maturity in Jan-23 and Jan-24
respectively.

»  On 13-Jun-22, the 1L formed an AHG of three Ienders
(representing 53.7% of the 1L by value) and undertook
negotiations with the Shareholder in respect-of a number of
structured solutions to secure a refinancing.

- The Group and its advisors worked constructively with the 1L
AHG and its advisors to agree a framework (“the Framework
Agreement”) for recapitalisation of the Group which was
signed on 23-Sept-22 and involved: )

1. 1L AHG support for a consent solicitation, or scheme of
arrangement if needed, to extend the 1L maturity by six
months; ’ ’

2. Launch of an M&A précess (“the M&A process”) with
- the 1L AHG offering. staple fnancmg of £200m to
bidders; and

3. Alender-led transaction structure as a fallback to the
M&A Process (“the Fallback Transaction”).

+ Assuch, the M&A Process was launched on 26- -Sept-22. 1L
support for a consent solicitation to extend maturity of the 1L
to 31-Jul-23 was received on 25-Oct-22.

» On or around 07-Dec-22, a fourth lender joined the 1L AHG,
following which the 1L AHG represented over 70% of the 1L
by value.

. ©2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isati Limited (in

When decision to appoint was made

.

Following the Phase One bid deadline (21-Oct-22), four
indicative offers were recelved

Phase Two was launched on 31-Oct 22, W|th the Phase Two
final offer deadline occurring on 15-Dec-22.

Two offers were received on 15-Dec-22 that showed value
breaking in the 1L notes. Feedback was received from the 1L

- AHG confirming that the offers received were not at an
_acceptable level for the 1L AHG, based on a combination of

structure and value.

Given that neither a.new buyer at a better price nor refinance
was likely achievable within the timeframe, the decision was
taken by the directors of the Company to conclude the M&A
Process and to pursue the Fallback Transaction led by the 1L
AHG. A revised framework agreement (“the Revised
Framework Agreement”) was subsequently entered into on
22-Dec-22.

Full details of the pre-pack sale (including the M&A Process)
are set out in our SIP 16 Statement, a copy of which is

" available to view on the case webgite www.ips-docs.com. A

copy is also attached to our proposals at Appendix E.

| 31 January 2023 1"




Background

" Joint Administrators’

appointment

O

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators (continued)

Involvement of Teneo Pre appointment - Initial introduction
Teneo (previously Deloitte UK Restructuring Services) was

‘introduced to the Company via an existing corporate relatlonshlp

with the Group’s CFO, Stephen Hill.

Prior to the Administration appomtment Teneo had’ the following
involvement with the Group:

« In December 2019, Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) was engaged by
MRL and Missouri Topco Limitéd to perform a review of a
portfolio of .50 shopping centre tenants on behalf of
Spelthorne Borough Council, based on publicly available

information (i.e. financial statements published at Companies ’

House).

« From 22 March 2020 to'30 June 2020, Deloitte was engaged
by PLC, Matalan Limited, MRL, Missouri Topco Limited and
-the Shareholder as company—side advisor for the Group,
providing financial and debt advisory services.

+  From 26-Mar-2021 to 30-Sep-2021, Deloitte was engaged by
PLC, MRL, Missouri Topco Limited and the Shareholder to
provide debt advisory services.

- Following the sale of the Deloitte UK Restructuring Services
business to Teneo in Jun-21, Teneo was engaged from 13-
Oct-21 by the Company, PLC, Matalan Limited and MRL to
provide restructuring adwce in advance of the Group’s bond
reﬂnancmg

« From 28-Jun-22, Teneo's engagementwith the Company
was expanded to include accelerated M&A services, on the
basis that this could be needed to deliver a recapitalisation of
the Group.

»  From.23-Sept-22, Teneo’s engagement with the Company .
was further expanded to provide contingency planning
advice in the event of an insolvency of the Group.

» From 03-Oct-22, Teneo Securities LLC was engaged by the
Company as part of the M&A Process to provide broker
services with respect to any potential investors that are a
United States person or are owned by a United States .
person ("US parties”). As per regulation, in order to market
shares in the United States, a registered "broker-dealer” is

required and Teneo Securities LLC provided these services .

- in order for Teneo to market to the US parties.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR ealisati Limited (in

.+ On 13 December 2022, Teneo was engagetj by the

Company to provide tax advice relating to the Fallback
Transaction.

Prior to the matters identified above we had had no prior

- involvement with the Group or its directors.

Functions and Responsmulmes

Our role prior to the administration appointment was pnmarlty to
act as advisor to the Group (but not the directors in their capacity

as dtrectors of the Company or its subsidiaries).
" Our engagement letter dated 23-Sept-22 stated that Teneo -

would not provide advice to the directors and/or the officers of
the Group in respect of their legal or statutory duties and
responsibilities. ’

From the outset of our involvement, the Cdmpany, wider group
(the Group) and the Board have been advised by their own legal
counsel, Clifford Chance LLP, in respect of their duties and

‘responsibilities. Clifford Chance LLP have joined regular Board

meetings. Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
the Board was responsible for all Cqmpany decisions.

Following our appointment as Joint Administrators, we have a
statutory obligation to perform our functions in the mterests of
the Company’s creditors as a whole.

Pre-packaged sale

" The Company’s éntire shareholding in Matalan Finance PLC
"(“PLC") was sold to Maryland Bidco Limited (“the
‘Purchaser”)(“the Transaction”) shortly after appointment of the -

Joint Administrators.
The consideration for the Transaction comprised £1.

It.is intended that, following completion of the Transaction, the
Purchaser will appoint common directors with those of the
Company and is t’herefovre a connected party. As such, a
qualifying report from an independent evaluator has been
obtained, as detailed in Appendix D. The qualifying report
supports the conclusion that the value of the Group breaks in the
1L debt and the value of PLC's shares is nil, thereby suppomng
the £1 consideration for the Transaction.

Full details of the pre-pack sale are set out in our SIP 16
Statement, a copy of which is available to view on the case
website www.ips-docs.com and in Appendix D.

| 31 January 2023 12




@) Posrappolniment

Oulserne fer erachitors
Bitensions & ekt rouies

16
17

©2023)Teneo Einancial Advisory,Uimited] | IMGR Realisations Limiled (in‘eominisiration § | J3lanuary 20233 ®




B Post-appointment'

Purpose

OO

Appointment of the Joint Administrators
Matthew Mawhinney and Daniel Butters, of Teneo Financial .

- Advisory Limited (“Teneo”) were appointed Joint Administrators

of the Company by the directors of the Company on 26 January
2023, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Joint
Administrators by the Company’s directors.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in

Purpose of the administration
The purpose of an administration is split into three parts:

1. To rescue a company as'a going concern (in other words, a
restructuring which keeps the actual entity intact); and

2. if the first purpose is not reasonably practicable {or the

second purpose would clearly be better for the creditors as
-a whole), then-the Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for
creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an
immediate liquidation of the company. This would normally
envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going

“concern (or a more orderly sales process than in
liquidation). ’

‘3. If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably

_ practicable, the Administrators must perform their functions
with the objective of realising property in order to make a
distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors as
applicable. ’ '

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the

. Company had significant unsecured creditor liabilities and had

guaranteed and secured significant creditor liabilities of certain of
its direct and indirect subsidiaries (“the Group”). The Company,
together with its'legal and financial advisers, and in consultation
with key stakeholders, had explored a range of options for a
refinancing or restructuring of the Group However, ultlmately
this was not achievable.

The Company also undertook a thorough M&A prbcess, which
did-not result in any solvent bids for the Group. As such, the
Joint Administrators concluded that the first option was not
possible to achieve.

Accordingly, the purpose of the administration is to achieve a
better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained
through an immediate liquidation of the Company. This purpose
of the administration has been achieved through the Joint
Administrators effecting the Transaction, as part of the wider.
restructuring, as set out on page 15.

| 31 January 2023 14



Post-appointment

Joint Administrators’
strategy

OO

How the affairs and business of the Company have been
managed and financed since appointment, and the Joint
Administrators’ intended strategy if their Proposals are
approved -

Sale of business — Pre-packaged sale

« As detailed in our letter of 26 January 2023, the Company’s
_ entire shareholding in PLC was sold to Maryland Bidco
‘Limited (“the Purchaser”) on 26 January 2023 (“the
Transaction”). ’ )

Purchaser and Related Parties
» The Purchaser is Maryland Bidco Limited.

»  We are aware that the Purchaser intends following
completion of the Transaction to appoint common directors -
with those of the Company and is therefore a connected
party. ) : .

+ The directors or secretary of the Company who may become
directors or secretary of the Purchaser are as follows: Paul
David Copley, Stephen Mark Hill, Nigel Graham Oddy,
Donald William Christopher Mallon and William George
Lodder.

"« As such, a qualifying report from an independent evaiuator

has been obtained by the Purchaser as set out in Appendix
D. : . N

Relevant Property - .

+  Shortly following the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
the Company’s entire shareholding in PLC was ‘sold to the
Purchaser.

+ The Company has no assets not included in the sale. The
Company’s £55.1m intercompany receivable was
rationalised prior to the Transaction as part of a series of
loan rationalisation steps between PLC, the Company and
MRL. - - :

+ Following the Transaction, there are no further assets of the
Company to realise.

Sale Consideration
* The total consideration for the Transaction was £1.

- . Consideration payable to the Joint Administrators-of £1 was
acknowledged under the Transaction documentation on
completion. Therefore, none of the purchase price is at risk.

+ Consideration will be allocated to the Company’s ’
shareholding in PLC, which is subject to fixed charge.

. N

. Wider restructuring of which the Transaction forms part
" As a résult of the wider restructuring implemented around-the

same time as the Transaction:

« The Purchaser has repaid the Super Senior ABL facility on
behalf of PLC, which created a new debt liability owing from
PLC to the Purchaser ("the PLC-Purchaser Loan”). The PLC-
Purchaser Loan was guaranteed and secured by the
Company at the time of the Transaction, albeit the primary
obligation was repaid shortly thereafter (one business day
foliowing the Transaction) by a new intercompany loan
between the Purchaser and PLC. The liability under the PLC-
Purchaser Loan that was guaranteed by the Company at the -
time of the Transaction has thereby been extinguished;

+ New funding has been secured to support the working capital
requirements of the business of the Group under the new
ownership of the Purchaser, with a view to enabling the
business to continue on a. more stable footing for the future;
and - : . )

_+ The 1L and 2L debt (which was guaranteed by the

Company) has been transferred to the Purchaser. On or
before 60 days, following the Transaction the Purchaser
plans to equitise the 1L and-2L debt (i.e. release in
consideration for the issue of shares), thereby extinguishing
the liabilities that are guaranteed by the Company.

The remaining creditors to the Company are in respect of VAT
liabilities due to HMRC and an intercompany payable due to
MRL of £561.2m. :

We note that the Company was in the same VAT Group with
MRL until shortly prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators and, as MRL continues to trade as a result of the
Transaction, it is anticipated it will meet outstanding VAT
liabilities due to HMRC.

As the Company has no assets following the Transaction, thé

.. Joint Administrators will fulfil their statutory and regulatory duties
with respect to the Company.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR Realisations Limited (in administration) | 31 January 2023 15



Post-appointment The Joint Administrators’ Proposals - . We will seek specific approval from the appropriate body of

Joint Administrators’ Our Proposals for the administration include: | romuneretion an :3§§n0f . inclucing pro acminicirat
. . ses, including pre administration
Proposals : : cogltlnulngttof m"anca,ge th‘;-‘ atffalrs of the Compdany and the costs and expenses, and to agree the time of our discharge
>. - settlement of all administration expenses; an : .

on.conclusion of the administration.
+ assessing the affairs of the Company and reviewing and s
reporting on the conduct of its directors and, where required,
. providing assistance to any regulatory authorities with any
investigation into the affairs of the Company orits
management; and

- Please refer to Appendix C for further details.

= agreement of the claims of any secured preferential and
unsecured creditors against the Company unless we
conclude, in our reasonable opinion, that the Company will
have no assets available for distribution; and

. dlstnbutmg funds to any secured and preferential creditors -
and, where applicable, to unsecured creditors under the
Prescribed Part as and when their claims are agréed and
funds permit, and to make distributions to unsecured . s °
creditors, other than out of the Prescribed Part if the court '
gives permission following an appropriate application; and

« that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all
matters in the-administration;and as quickly and efficiently as

is feasonably practicable, we will implement the most- . VA
appropriate exit route to formally conclude the administration;
and

+ that, if the Company is to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL"), we (or any person appointed as a
replacement office holder) propose to be appointed Joint
Liquidators and for the purposes of section 231 of the Act the
Joint Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all
functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally.

@®. o

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in inistration) | 31 January 2023 16



Post-appointment
Outcome for creditors

Q©)

Estimated outcome for creditors-
Secured credltors

As noted previously, as a resulf of the wnder restructurmg
implemented around the same time as the Transaction, the
secured liabilities under the PLC-Purchaser Loan and the 1L
and 2L debt (all of which were guaranteed by the Company).
have been or will be shortly extinguished. )

Once the implemeritation of the wider restructuring has been
completed, the Company will not have any remalnlng secured
creditor liabilities.

The 1L, 2L and the Purchaser have conflrmed that, at the date -

. of our appointment, the following amounts were. owed to them:

- 1L: £361.6m (consisting of £350. Om of prlnmpal debt and
" £11.6m of PIK);

'« 2L:£105.6m (consisting of £80 Om of principal debt and

£25.6m of PIK); and
+  PLC - Purchaser Loan: £61.2m.

‘These amounts are secured by way of fixed and floating

charges granted by the Company on 25 January 2018 under the
ICA.

Preferential creditors

" Preferential claims consist of amounts owed to employees for

arrears of wages/salaries, holxday pay, and pension
contributions.

As there were no employees, we do not ant|0|pate any
preferential claims will be made.

-Secondary Preferential Debts due to HM Revenue and

Customs (“HMRC”)

Secondary preferential debts are debts due to HMRC in respect -

of deducted taxes, including VAT, PAYE, student loan
repayments, employee NICs and CIS deductions.

VAT liabilities due to HMRC will be paid in the ordinary course of

business as a result of the Transaction as the Company is in’
a VAT Group with MRL. -

MRL continues to'trade as a result of the Transaction and
therefore it is anticipated it-will meet outstanding VAT liabilities.

- R ©2023Té[|ee Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in

Unsecured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs shows intercompany
unsecured creditors with estimated non-preferential cla|ms
totalling £51.2m.

As the Company has no remaining assets, there is no prospect
of distribution for unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is an amount set aside for unsecured
creditors from asset realisations that would otherwise be paid to
secured creditors under their floating charge, (referred to as the
net property), as set.out under section 176A of the Act. It applies
only where the charge was created on or after 15 September
2003. N

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a % of the net property and
is subject to a statutory maximum ‘of £600,000 where the
floating charge pre-dates 6 April 2020.

Where the value of the Prescribed Part is so small as to make
the costs of distributing it disproportionate, the court ‘may, onour
appl|cat|on disapply it.

As there are no floating charge assets available ihe value of the

‘Company's net property is £nil and accordlngly there will not be

any Prescribed Part dlstrlbutlon
Clalms process

As there is no prospect of a distribution for unsecured creditors,
we do not intend to undertake any work to agree any creditor
claims received. This work will only be performed in the unlikely
event that funds become available for distribution. ‘

ion) | 31 January 2023 17



Post-appointment:
Extensions & exit routes

O

Exit routés

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, all administrations
automatically come to an end after-one year, unless an
extension is granted by the court or with consent of the
creditors.

There are several possible exit routes from administration.
Based on current information, we consider the following exit
routes may be appropnate

« Dissolution - If there is no further property which might
permit a distribution to the:Company’s creditors, we may file
" notice to that effect with the Registrar of Companies and the
Company will be dissolved three months later.

+ Compulsory Liquidation (“WUC’) — where there is a

possibility, but no certainty, of recoveries being made or
matters such as property to disclaim or further enquiry, it
may be appropriate to ask the court to end the administration
and to make an order to wind up the Company.

. " Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidalion (“CVL") -Where a

distribution to unsecured creditors will be made, other than
by virtue of the Prescribed Part, we may file a notice to that.
effect with the Registrar of Companies. The administration
will cease on the date that notice is régist_ered and the
Company will be wound up.

Please note that if the Company is placed mto CVL, the Joint
Administrators (or any person appointed as a replacement office
holder) propose. to be appointed as Joint Liquidators. The
creditors may nominate a different person to be liquidator(s)
provided the nomination is made before the Proposals are
deemed approved by creditors i.e by 10 February 2023. -

Any creditors’ committee appointed in'the administration will
become a liquidation committee and the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration fixed during the administration will
apply in the Ilqu1dat|on

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act-the I|qu1dators will
each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers
either jointly or severally.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

_Discharge of Joint Administrators’ liability

Pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint
Administrators’ discharge of liability in respect of their actions as
administrators takes effect at the specific time appointed by
either the court, the creditors (either via the creditors’ committee
or by decision of the creditors) or, in specific circumstances, by

-the secured (and preferential) credltors

In thls case, we will request approval from the secured
creditors for us to be discharged.from liability as at the date the
Registrar of Companies registers the Joint Administrators’ final
progress report.

ons Limited (in

| 31 January 2023 18



)
|
I -
' Remonereen EXPENSES

‘ LORAAMIiNIStiatonSy 20 -
d Presadministration 24
i
!
|

o

.
é
i

&
§
\’L © 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited ]| [MGR Realisations Limited (in‘adminisiration) um [19]




Remuneration and
expenses '
Creditors’ Guide to
_Administrators’
- Remuneration.

- A Creditors’ Guide to

Administrators’ Remuneration”

is appended to SIP 9 and is

provided on the administration

website and also available for

download www.ips-docs.com.
Ve

Should you require a paper

copy, please send your request

in writing to the Joint )
Administrators at the address
on page 4 and this will be
provided to you at no cost.

QO

" Basis of Administrators’ remuneration

Pursuant to Rule 18.16 of the Insolvency Rules 2016 (“the

Rules”), the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuner
be fixed:

ation may

e .
- as a percentage of the value of the property with which the

~ Joint Administrators have to deal;.

as a set'amount;
or, any combination of the above.

by reference to time broperly given by the insolvency
practitioners and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the administration; -

There will be no funds available'to the unsecured creditors.
Therefore, in accordance with' Rule 18.18(4) of the Rules and in
the absence of a creditors' committee, we will seek to fix the
basis of our remuneration by reference to our time-costs
incurred in attending to matters arising in the administration with
the consent of each secured creditor, acting by the Security

Trustee.

" ©2023 Teneo Financial Aﬂvisary Limited- | MGR

Limited (in

on) | 31 Janiary 2023

20



Remuneration and

expenses

Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’

Remuneration and

Expenses

O

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Fees Estimate
A Fees Estimate is provided at Appendix C in which we have

provided you with as accurate an estimate as we can of our

likely time costs for the duration of the appointment. We have
based this estimate on experience in other similar matters and
the cost of work done to date and estimate that our time costs
will be ¢.£350k.

Joint Administrators’ — Expenses

Expenses are payments from the estate which are neither
remuneration payable to us as officeholders nor a distribution to
a creditor or a member. Expenses includes disbursements;
disbursements are payments first made by us out of our own
funds and later reimbursed to us (to the extent possible) out of
estate funds. ’

Expenses.are divided into those that do not need approval
before they are charged to (and'recovered from) the estate
(“Category 1”) and those that-do (“Category 2") and as
described below: .

.+ 'Category 1 Expenses - are payments to persons providing

the service to which the expense relates and who are not an
associate of the officeholder. These expenses can be paid
out of the estate by us without creditor approval.

+ . Category 2 Expenses - are payments to us (as officeholder)
or our associates or payments which have an element of
shared costs. These expenses require creditor approval in
the same manner as our remuneration. No category 2
expenses have been incurred nor are any anm:lpated to be
incurred in the future.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited {in

Category 1 Expenses - Other professional costs '

Prior to instructing providers of specialist advice and or services,
we have evaluated whether the work/advice is both warranted
and also that the cost of same represents best value for the
estate. We review all such arrangements periodically to ensure
that best value continues to be obtamed Further details are
provided below.

- We have instructed Ashurst LLP, a firm of lawyers with the
" appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types

of administrations, to advise on the following legal matters:
+ Validity of Appointment review;

« Provide.ongoing advice in relation to matters arising out of
the sale agreement;

.+ Act and advise in relation to general admlnlstratlon matters;
“They have estimated that their fees will not exceed £65k

(inclusive of VAT and disbursements).

Whilst we are not reqwred to seek creditor approval for‘any of
the foregoing expenses, we confirm that all professional costs
are reviewed by us and analysed in detail before payment is
approved or made.

Payment of Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and
Expenses

As there are no funds in the estate, on 26-Jan-23, the
Purchaser, Matalan Retail Limited and Matalan Limited entered
into a Funding Agreement with us as Joint Administrators, to
provide third party funding in the sum of £500k as a contribution
to the costs and expenses of the administration, including our
remuneration as Joint Administrators.

Pursuant to the Funding Agreement we wili seek formal approval
to fix the basis of our remuneration.

| 31 January 2023 21



Remuneration and
expenses
Pre-administration costs

OO

Statement of pre-administration costs
In the following paragraphs we have provided an exbl'anation of

.the work carried out by us and Ashurst LLP in the period prior to

the administration and which was carried out with the intention
of helping to achieve the objective of the administration, i.e.,
being a better result to creditgrs as a whole than would be

- obtained through the immediate liquidation of the Company.

The payment of any unpaid pre administration costs as an
expense of the administration is subject to approval under rule
3.52, i.e. not as part of the proposals subject to approval under
paragraph 53. However, as set out below, all pre administration
costs.and expenses were paid in full by the Company. prior to
our appointment and thus no approval is required. )

Joint Administrators

Explanation of work carried out by us prior to the administration:

+ Negotiating with the Purchaser and the Purchasers’ legal
advisors to agree and finalise the sale agreement and other

associated documents required to complete the Transaction;

» Preparation of the SIP 16 statement;

+ Liaising with the Purchaser and the Purchasers’ legal
advisors regarding the pre-pack process, including the
additional approval requirements required for a connected
party transaction (for example, the need for a quallfylng
report from an independent evaluator);

. Liaising with Ashurst LLP in relation to the preparation and

. signing of appointment documents;

+ Collating company data, financial information and
stakeholder records in preparatlon for the admlmstrahon
appointment; and

« Analysis of advice received from a tax perspective to
consider immediate tax actions required by the
administrators immediately on appointment.

In relation to this work, we incurred time costs of £410.7k plus
VAT which were paid in full by the Company prior to our
appointment. No expenses were incurred.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited .| MGR

Ashurst LLP )
We were assisted by Ashurst LLP,. a law firm with appropriate
experience on matters including:

.. Legal advice in connection to the Transaction; and

* Preparation of the sale agreement and other associated
documents required to complete the Transaction.

This work was required to be carried out to enable the
Transaction to be delivered via a pre-pack sale.

In }espectivé of this work, Ashurst LLP ihcurred £277k blus VAT
of time costs and which were pald |n full by the Company prior to
our appointment.

ions Limited (in ion) | 31 January 2023 -

22



. INdditional

ivasiisEifons and Case spadic meifisrs %
PatVATIanSactionsy

&

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited ]| [MGR Realisations Limited (in“administration)|[31/0anuary 2023




Additional information
Case specific matters
and

Investigations

OO

The Insolvency (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 -
(the "Regulations")

As stated in the administration appointment documents these
are COMI proceedings (i.e..the centre of main interests is in the

UK).

Third pahy assets

Should you believe that you own or have a claim regarding items
that may have been present at the Company’s premises at the
date of our appointment please contact us as soon as possible.

Shareholders .
We are not obliged to provide further information or reports to

" shareholders of the Company. However regular updates will be

uploaded to the website set up for the administration at:
www.ips-docs.com.

Due to the insolvency of the Company and anticipated level of
asset realisations compared with the level of creditor liabilities
owed by the Company, there is no prospect of a return being
made to the shareholders.

Following our appointment, the Company is no longer able to
process transfers of shares, nor re-issue unclaimed dividend
cheques.

In certain cases, HM ‘Revenue & Customs may declare shares
to be of nil value and capital losses may be claimed.
Shareholders should contact their local tax office for further

information.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

Investigations

As part of our duties, we are obl[ged shortly after our
appointment to review all of the information available to us and

“‘conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters

that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors. This
initial assessmentincludes enquiries into any potential claims
that may be brought against parties either connected to or who
have had past dealings with the Company

" In addition, we are requlred to consider the conduct of the

directors and any person we consider to have acted as a
shadow or-de facto director in relation to their management of
the affairs of the Company and the causes of failure and we will
submit a confidential report to the Insolvency Service, a division
of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.
Creditors who wish to draw any matters to our attention should
contact us using the contact details given-on page 4 as soon as
possible.

Limited (in | 31 January 2023

2



. -

Additional information
Connected Person
Transactions

OO

Transactions with connected persons

As documented in our SIP 16 Statement, the Company’s
shareholding in PLC was sold to Maryland Bidco Limited (“the
Purchaser”) by way of the pre-packaged sale.

It is intended that, following completion of the Transaction, the

Purchaser will appoint common directors with those of the Company

and is therefore a connected party.

As such, a qualifying report from an independent evaluator has been

obtained by the Purchaser (see Appendix D).

The qualifying report supports the conclusion that the value of the
Group breaks in the 1L debt and the value of PLC's shares is nil,
thereby supporting the £1 consideration for the Transaction.

Overall, in executing the Transaction, the Joint Administrators are
confident that they have acted with due regard for all creditors’
interests. -

The Joint Administrators are satisfised that the Transaction together
with the wider restructuring described further below delivers the best

available outcome for creditors as a whole.

The consideration of £1 paid for the Company s shares in PLC is
supported through:

The full and expansive marketing process that was undertaken
_which resulted in no offers which exceed the value of the Group’s
total debt of £593.2m. As such, we are confident that the value of
the shares in PLC does not exceed £1; and

An independent valuation commissioned by the Secumy Agent

from Interpath Advisory Limited (“Interpath”) which placed the
enterprise value of the Group as at 11-Jan-23 on a debt-free,

cash-free going concern basis was between £200m and £300m

(reducing to £150m to £250m after the valuation impact of the
new money need), and also concluding that the value of the

Group breaks in the 1L debt, and that the value of the Company s

shares’in PLC'’s shares is nil.

of the 1L by value, being the debt in which the value of the Group

breaks, and who, (in accordance with the Intercreditor Agreement

dated 25-Jan-18 (as amended and restated from time to time (the

"ICA”))) are able to give instructions in relation to Enforcement Action .

(which-was necessary in order to effect the wider restructuring).

it is noted that the offers received as part of the M&A process did not
meet the 1L AHG's valuation expectations and were not acceptable

to them.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

The steps of the wider restructunng of the Group are as
follows:

Immediately prior to.the Transaction, the Purchaser loaned
money to PLC to repay the Super Senior ABL facility (“the
PLC-Purchaser Loan") and which was guaranteed and
secured by the Company, at the time of the Transaction.
The PLC-Purchaser Loan was repaid shortly thereafter
(one business day following the Transaction) using a new
intercompany loan between the Purchaser and PLC, thus
extinguishing the liability in full; and

The 1L and 2" Lien (“2L") debt (which was guaranteed by
the Company) has been transferred to the Purchaser. We
understand that, on or before 60 days following the
Transaction, the Purchaser plans to equitise the 1L and 2L
debt (i.e. release in consideration for the issue of shares),
thereby extinguishing the liabilities that are guaranteed by
the Company.

In addition, it should be noted that the Transaction and wider
restructuring results in the preservation of the ongoing
business and operations of the Group as the Purchaser has
secured £100m of new funding to support the working capital
reqwrements of the Group. Therefore:

The secondary preferential creditor claims with respect to
VAT liabilities due to HMRC will be paid in the ordinary °
course of business as a result of the Transaction as the
Company was, until shortly before the administration, in the
same VAT Group with Matalan Retail Limited ("MRL"). MRL
continues to trade as a result of the Transaction and is
therefore expected to meet any outstanding VAT liabilities;
and

The pre-pack sale safeguards the jobs of the Group's .
¢.11,500 employees and preserves the business’ ongoing
relatlonshlps with suppliers and other commercial -
counterparties.

We also note that:

The Transaction is part of a wider restructuring which is being led by
an ad-hoc group (“AHG") of four 1L lenders, who represent over 70%

‘The Transaction was the only offer capable of

implementation within the timescale available, in l'|ght of the
wider Group funding requirement in the week ending 04-
Feb-23; and

The Company, together with its legal and financial advisers,
and in consultation with key stakeholders, had explored a
range of options for a refinancing or restructuring of the

-Group. However, ultimately this was not achievable.

Limited (in | 31 Janvary 2023 - 25



[oz] €202 Aienueri e]if(uonensiuiwpe ui) panwi Suonesiiza HOW ]I [paIuwin Aiosinpy [efoueuls 08Ua 11E20Z ©)

8 sgpuRidy
Q@ TPy
9 HpuEdy
Y Py

sEepEddy (2)

R & 88 8 B
9 N B ¢ ©




Ap;')}end'ices
Appendix A

O®)

Statutory Information

See page 6 for company information regardihg company ’
directors and secretary.

Website

In order to facilitate communication, all statutory reports,
documents and notices will be posted on to a website which has
been set up specifically for the Company. The web ‘address is
www.ips-docs.com: - C
All documents will be retained on the website which will remain
live until two months after the conclusion of the proceedings.

Please contact Parth Patel using any of the contact details given -
below if you would-like to be provided, free of charge, with a
hard copy of documents posted, either now or in the.future, to

. the website.

'

Phone: +44 12 1619 0180 -

" Email: garth.gatel@teneo.éom

Postal address: Teneo Financial Advisory Limited, 156 Great - .

Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham, B3 3HN

‘Please note that, other than notice of intended Vdividend, no

further notice will be given to you when documents are
uploaded to the website. It is thus important that you review
the website regularly to check for updates, such as notices.

" of decision procedures or our six-monthly reports on

progress.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in

| 31 January 2023 _

27



Statement of Affairs

- Appendices o ) L ‘
. ) ) The statement of affairs as summarised on the following pages .
Appendlx B o was prepared and provided by Stephen Hill. :

Statement of Affairs

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in i I | 31 January 2023 28



In.accordance with
Paragraph 47 of Schedule’,
B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 and rule 3.30 of the
Insolvericy (England &
Wales) Rules 2016

Insert date statement
made up to (hot more
than 14 days before the

date'of the resolution for’

winding up)

>Sta'tement of Affairs

Company Number

Name of Company’

MGR Realisations Limited (Formerly Matalan

Group Limited) 05974909

In the Court number

Hiw CoOvrRT oF TS Tl

UsSidess A PROPELTIES C.oWRTS:
g 520 &

o End WAL ES

453 o¢ 207—3

The particulars and other information shown in this staternent of affairs and any continuation sheets give a fulI

and complete statement of the company's affairs on
Date

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement.are true.

Full name 6 \A \\\

Sign’édi o V&J/\/\/\

Dated o) / 1 3




A- Summiary of Assets -

Assets’

Assets subject to fixed charge.
Investment in Matalan Finance Plc;
ASSET ‘

*'Less monies due to fixed charge holder(s)

Assets subject to floating charge
’ ASSET .
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET

Total assets available for preférential.creditors

Signed //{(J/\/\/\

Estimated

Book
Value: to realise:
£ £
437,376,444 1
0 -0
.0 -0
(527,179,250)| (527,179,250)} .
(89,802;806)| {527,179,249)
. 0f .0
0 0
0 0]
- 0 0
‘0] 0.
0 0
oF

Dated ZU[l{L}



‘A1 -Summary of Liabilitles -

.To!al assets avalilable for preferential creditors
(carried forward from page A}

Liabilities
- Préferential creditors. N

as r‘ggard‘s creditors

Se:cnﬁary'?ref'erential creditors
{for all insolvencies after 1 Dec 2020. See guidance notes)

Estimated
to realise

£0

£0

£0

'{£19,103,815)

is as regards dary p

Estimated prescribed part of Net Property where applicable
(to carry forward)

N
Estimated total assets avaiiable for ﬂnaﬁng charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets.after floating charges.

t ed p ibed part of net property e
(brought down): .

Total assets avaliable to unsecured creditors’

Unsecured non-preferentlal claims {éxcluding any shortfall to
floating charge holders)

timate Y as regards 1
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

- Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditars
Issued and called up capital

i totat plus as regards

creditors

£0

(£19,103,815)

(£19,103,815)

(£527,179,249) -

£0

(£51,205,130)

£21,868,622

(£546,283,064)

{£546,283,064)

{€597,488,195)

(£546,283,064)

{£597,488,195)

{£619,357,017).

FNA%N o

30/1/&'?




COMPANY.CREDITORS
E 7 creditors and - See tabs B1 and B2)
Note Schedule B: 'Compl'ete thé table below for all creditors *EXCEPT employees / former and for

creditors claiming amounts pald in advance of the supply of goods or services ("consumer deposit creditors”).

Please also identify in the column headed "Détalls of any security held by creditor” any creditors under hire-purchase, chattel.leasing, conditional sale agreements or creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company’s

possession.

* for any employee/former employee and/or consumer deposit creditor detalls please complete.

and only. include in this Schedulé B os a single line entry showing

/former employees and the total of the debts owed to them and/or the total numbir of consumer deposit creditors and the total of the debits owed to them, e.g. in table 8 below

the total number of employees

Signature

I

Name of Creditor or Claimant Address (with postcode) Amount of debt £ Detalls of any security held by | Datesecurlty | Value of security
N . creditor given £
Employees - None employed by Matalan Group NA - . 0.00;
Loan omng o Matalen Retail Limited Perimeter Road, Knowsley Industrial Park, Lverpool, L33 752 .51,205,130.33
GLAS Trust Company LLC 3 Second Street Suite 206 Jersey City, N) 07311 USA 527,179,249.50 ::;‘:I't';y Agent for 1L, 2L &'ABL |See B Secured) . szmamamnsol
HMRC

Date

' Zo/t/l's




‘Secured Dabt: ) ’ . T . : s " . -

Matalan Finance Plc Debt (included Accmeq Interest) at 26 Jaﬁuavy 2023 o T - £

ABL Term Loan ) o R A ‘ : . T 60,000,000

'6.75% First Lief, Secured Notes: .« R co V : o 350,000,000
" 6.75% First Lien Secured Note Unpald Intesestto 26 January 2023, P . ‘ : , ' 11,585,959

9.5% Second Lien Secured Notes' B T 0000000
9.5% Secured Lien Accrued PiK Notes to 26 January 2023 ' ) S . ) 25‘.59'3.292

L . - i : — ST
‘Note: MGR ions serves as a to these loan notes. i §
Security: . '

‘The Debenture dated 25 January 2018 between amongst others; Missourl’ Topco Limited-and the Security Agent, the supplemsmal debenture daled 8 June 2020 between, .
amongst others, Missourl Topca:Limited and the Security’Agent and the supplemental dabenture dated 25 July 2022 between, amongst o:hers, Missouri Topco leited and
the sacurlty ‘Agent.

. Signature MM | - Date .. K ZU/[ /L 3




MGR Reallsations Limited Intercompany Liability
Intercompany Loan' Owed torMatalan;‘Rela’iI

4

Signature: %M

51,205,130

51,205,130

Date

}o/l/l,?



Secondary Preferential Creditors: ) : ' T

Group HMRC Llabilities - Payable by Matalan. Retail Limited C . s £
January PAYE/NI as at 26 January 2023 - : o o » S 2,218,395
VAT liabiiity as at 26 January 3023 L e ’ ' ) 1_6,885,420:\1

Note: Included within Statement of Atfairs In case of claim by HMRC on basis WGR Realisations Liniited is “part of the VAT"gr‘pup'and Is a parent unidertaking
~of Matalan Retall Limited. .

'S'Isr.ﬂnlre | W S - 4I‘J§te B 30/{/7/}




-3
COMPANY CONSUMER CREDITTORS . - .
(customers or clients claiming amounts pald in advance of the supply of goods or services; e.g. deposits)

‘Noté B1: The consiimer deposit creditor schedules will be madé available to other creditors (to enable creditors to collaborate should ‘they wish ) via the password protected creditor portal but will NOT be delivéred to the.
Registrar of Companies.or otherwise put in the public domoin: Please complete in full as below, with each Nome /Addresses and amount oweéd os wiould be doné for any other creditor.

‘

Name of Creditor or Claimant ‘Addiess (with postcode) : Amount of debt ¢ | Details of any security held by | Daté sécurity | Value of security
creditor given £
N/A - None None NA NA

Date

— AN ik



B2 -

COMPANY EMPLOYEES

(inctuding former employees) .

Noté B2: employeé / former employee Jelalls will be made ovalioble to other creditors (to enable creditors to colloborate. should they wish } via the paiswa}d protected creditor portal but will NOT be delivered to the
Registrar of Companies or otherwise put in the public domain. Please complete In fufl as below, with-each Name /Addresses and omount owed os would-bé done for any other creditor.

Name of Creditor or Claimant Address (with postcode). Amount of debt £ etails of any s?cunly heldby | Date s ecurity | -Value of security
. creditor given £
N/A-No 's of company NA . NA NA

Signature - N : - Date

%&/k/\/\, o _?o/'{/zj'



c

SHAREHOLOERS
. C N - ) | Nominatamountef | Numberof shares <| Amourt per share- | . !
No. Name of Sharehotder ) ‘Address (with postcode) Type of shares "qu . share (£) held” ‘calledup (€) Total called up (F)
Missourl Topco Umited 1st Floor, Tudor House, Le Bordage, St Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 108 0.1 218,688,223 21,868,822:

A Ordinary Shares

0.00

0.00

Signature

N

_Rh/as



Appendices _ v
Appendix C

Fees Estimate

For purposes of the Fees Estimate, the
average.rate per hour shown for each
work activity is based on a blended rate
calculated as a factor of the estimated
time that each grade of staff will spend
on that activity and their spec:ﬁc charge
-out rate

Time Costs to dafe

These are shown as the average rate
per hour for each activity based on the
actual time spent by each grade of staff
at their specific charge - out rate.

@O

Jomt Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Our Fees Estimate detailing the work that we antlctpate will
need to be undertaken on the case for the duration of the
appointment together with estimates of the likely cost and
amount of time that each part of that work will take to compilete,
is provided on the next page.

The work anticipated to be undertaken has been categonsed by

-activity which we hope is self explanatory: Please also refer to

our Post Appointment Strategy and Proposals on pages 15 and

16 where we have talked in more deta|l about specific tasks on’
.the case.

We have also separately identified and grouped those work

* activities that are primarily administrative in nature (including
tasks required for statutory, regulatory or compliance purposes)

from activities which can be seen to directly add value to the
case, such as asset realisation or dealing with claims.

Asindicated on page 21, we intend to invite the secured
creditors, acting by the Security Agent, to fix our fees on a time
costs basis. An analysis showing our estimated time costs for
this work and the average hourly charge for each category of
work is provided in the Fees Estimate on the next page.

Please note that all staff (including cashiers) assigned to the

- case record their time. spent working on the case on a

computerised time recording system. Time spent by secretarial
staff working on the assignment is not recorded or recovered.
The appropriate staff will be assigned to work on each aspect of

the case based upon thejr seniority and experience, and having
regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value

of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed. Time is
recorded and charged in six minute units.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

ions Limited (in

| 31 January 2023

39



Appendices
Appendix C

Fees Estimate

OO

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for MGR Realisations Limited (in administration) for the period of the Administration

Estimate
Anticipated Avg Rate Anticipated

hours £/h fees

(£)

_ Administrative activities Case >uple|vi>iun 38:0 867 25331
[CaseTeviews N 282 741 20510
[Caseclosureratters— 185 TAT t2;325

Compliance & IPS diary Tz — 597" iRocran
Statutory & compliance Insurance ) 20§ 775 . 4,550
‘SETETarTepor lil g . JL0 040 QU 10O
Initial actions Appomtment rratters 7.0 918 8425
HNotiffcations 490 e 33;528
Investigations —[COOAT e'p‘UI ting * . polon ) - O o2
. Hnvestigations . 155 764 t1:848
—Fotatof-abovecategortes— - 3368 —087 231187
Taxation Tax 7y 85t 33,838
. VAT -8 804 13,736
Asset realisations Fotherassets N [oZe] [o}74 Soms
Employees Pensions - uws 81T 408
- er TS - N 328 3% 237829
Correspondence - Sharehotders - 50 650 3,250
) [Press-&mediaqueries 12:6 698 t2;579
Distributions— TS _b T TTT IR

[Totatfees TStiTate— - : 1978 099 51O

Note 1

Time costs incurred to date — please note that due to the recency of our appointment, time costs to date have not been
provided. ) : o

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in inistrati | 31 January 2023 40
.



Appendices
Appendix D

O

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Our Proposals will be deemed approved on 10 February 2023
unless a creditors’ decision procedure is requisitioned in
accordance with Rules 15.18 and 15.19 of the Rules 2016.

We will still need to obtain specific approval for the resolutions

" given below from the secured creditors:
1.

Approval that the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration shall be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the administration plus VAT.

Approval that Joint Administrators be authbrised to draw
category 1 expenses, (plus VAT where applicable) from the
administration estate. :

Approval that the Joint Administrators be discharged from
liability per paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the registration of the Joint
Administrators’ final progress report by the Registrar of

Companies.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

_ A creditors’ committee will not be formed unless we are

requested to hold a decision procedure for purposes of
forming a creditor's committee; please refer to page 1 of the
Proposals for details of the procedure in this regard.

Please note that if you wish to form a creditors’
committee, you will also be expected to confirm your
willingness to serve or be represented on the creditors’
committee, including dealing with any business placed
before the creditors’ committee throughout the period of
the administration and in any follow on liquidation
should a creditors’ committee be formed. )

Limited (in ini i | 31 January 2023 41



SIP 16 Statement dated 26 January 2023
‘Set out on the following pages. .

‘Appendices )
Appendix E — SIP 16
Statement

@0

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limitéd (in inistration) | 31 January 2023 42



Court Case No. 453 of 2023
High Court of Justice, Business and

. @ . . . ) . ] )
: Ei Te n e O b' ' : o ST - Property Courts of England and Wales
‘ ' e . ' ' o ‘ : . Company Numnber: 05974909

Regﬁistered Office:
Teneo Financial Advisory Limited,
156 Great Charles Street, Queensway
Birmingham, B3 3HN

_The Global CEO Advisory Firm

MGR Reallsatlons lelted (m admlnlstratlon)
SIP 16 Statement : |

26 January 2023

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR Realisations Limited {in administration) | 26 January 2023




€202, ABNUeR 9z |] (uonessiul 1) pajiur

ESSE|S)

WeweIES AICEIA PUB Moekr) JEREAS)
SEEg PEIEER] PUS JSSERIng) SYL

st

Tt

® UELIVOCIER Uonanpen e

12 U REE]
UepREsuRN, €y,

JRWEES @ IS




SIP 16 statement

MGR Realisations
Limited - In Administration
(“the Company”)

Joint Administrators of the
Company

Daniel Butters
"~ Matthew Mawhinney
Teneo Financial Advisory Limited,

156 Great Charles Street,
Queensway

Birmingham, B3 3HN

Contact details

Email: Qanh.gatel@teneo.com
WWW., ips—doés.com

Tel: +44 121 619 0120

'

@O0
©6ee
@000

The Transaction - Overview o
On 26 January 2023, Daniel Butters and Matthew Mawhinney

(“the Joint Administrators”) both of Teneo Financial Advisory

Limited (“Teneo”) were appointed as Joint Administrators of
MGR Realisations Limited (previously Matalan Group Limited

. before a change of name on 19-Jan-23)(“the Company”).

Shortly following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the
Company’s entire shareholding in Matalan Finance plc (“PLC")
was sold to Maryland Bidco Limited (“the Purchaser”) (“the
Transaction”). '

The consideration for the Transaction comprised £1.

It is intended that, following completion of the Transaction, the
Purchaser will appoint common directors (see page 16 for
further details) with those of the Company and is therefore a
connected party. As such, a qualifying report from an
independent evaluator has been obtained, as detailed further on
page 17.

The qualifying report supports the conclusion that the value of
the Group breaks in the 1%t Lien (“1L") debt and thus that the
value of the Company's shareholding in PLC is nil, thereby
supporting the £1 consideration for the Transaction.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Adyisory Limited | MGR

Statutory Purpose of the admlmstrat:on
The purpose of an administration is split into three parts

1. Torescue a company as a going concern (in other words, a
restructuring which keeps the actual entity intact); and

2. If the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second
purpose would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole),
then the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with
the objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the

. company. This would normally envisage a sale of the business
- and assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process
than in liquidation).

3. If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably
practicable, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions
with the ‘objective of realising property in order to make a
distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors as
applicable.

Prior to the appointment of.the Joint Administrators, the Company - -

had significant unsecured creditor liabilities and had guaranteed and

secured significant creditor liabilities of certain of its direct and
indirect subsidiaries (“the Group™). The Company, together with its

legal and financial advisers, and in consultation with key .

stakeholders, had explored a range of options for a refinancing or

restructuring of the Group. However, ultimately this was not
achievable. As discussed further below, the Company also undertook

a thorough M&A process, which did not result in any solvent bids for

the Group. As such, the Joint Administrators concluded that the first

option was not possible to achieve.

Accordingly, the purpose of the admmnstranon is to achieve a better

“result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an

immediate liquidation of the Company. This purpose of the
administration has been achieved through the Joint Administrators
effecting the Transaction as part of the wider restructuring, as set out
on page 16. Further details regarding the Transaction is also
provided on page 8.

Post appointment - functions and responsibilities

As part of our general duties as Joint Administrators, we are required
to fulfil our statutory and regulatory duties as set out in our proposals
which have also been uploaded to the website set up for the
Company at www.ips-docs.com. Please note, that in fulfilling these -
duties, we must act in the best interests of the Company’s creditors
as a whole.

Limited {in | 26 January 2023 2



SIP 16 statement

"MGR Realisations
Limited - In Administration
" (“the Company”)

Joint Administrators of the
Company

Daniel Butters -
Matthew Mawhinney.
Teneo Financial Advisory Limited,

156 Great Charles Street,
Queensway

Birmingham, B3 3HN

Contact details

Email: parth.patel@teneo.com
www.ips-docs.com

Tel: +44 121 619 0120

OO
®660
@000

Rationale for the Transaction

- Overall, in executing the Transaction, the Joint Administrators

are confldent that they have acted with due regard for all
creditors’ interests.

The Joint Administrators are satisfised that the Transactlon
together with the wider restructuring described further below
delivers the best available outcome for creditors as a whole.

The consideration of £1 paid for the Company’s shares in PLC is
supported through:

+ The full and expansive marketing process that was
undertaken, which resulted in no offers which exceed the
value of the Group’s total debt of £593.2m. As such, we are
confident that the value of the shares in PLC does not
exceed £1; and

* Anindependent valuation (commissioned by PLC and the
Security Agent) from Interpath Advisory Limited (“Interpath”)
which placed the enterprise value of the Group as at 11-Jan-
23 on a debt-free, cash-free going concern basis between
£200m and £300m (reducing to £150m to £250m after the
valuation impact of the new money need), and also
concluded that the value of the Group breaks in the 1L debt,
and that the value of the Company's shares in PLC’s shares
is nil.

" The Transaction is part of a wider restructuring which is being

led by an ad-hoc group (“AHG") of four 1L lenders, who
represent over 70% of the 1L by value, being the debt in which
the value ‘'of the Group breaks, and who, (in accordance with- the
Intercreditor Agreement dated 25-Jan-18 (as amended and
restated from time to time (the “ICA”))) are able to give
instructions in relation to Enforcement Action (which was
necessary in order to effect the wider restructuring).

It is noted that the offers received as part of the M&A process
did not meet the 1L AHG's valuation expectatlons and were not
acceptable to them.

A summary of the steps of the wider restructuring of the Group
are outlined here and further detail provided on page 16:

= Immediately prior to the Transaction, the Purchaser loaned
money to PLC to repay the Super Senior ABL facility (“the
PLC-Purchaser Loan”) which was guaranteed and secured
by the Company at the time of the Transaction. The PLC-
Purchaser Loan was repaid shortly thereafter (one business
day following the Transaction) using a new intercompany
loan between the Purchaser and PLC, thus extinguishing the
liability in full; and

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

+ The 1L and 2" Lien (“2L") debt (which was guaranteed by
the Company) has been transferred to the Purchaser. We
understand that, on or before 60 days following the
Transaction, the Purchaser plans-to equltlse the 1L and 2L
debt (i.e. release in consideration for the issue of shares),
thereby extinguishing the liabilities that are guaranteed by
the Company.

In addition, it should be noted that the Transaction and wider
restructuring results in the preservation of the ongoing business
and operations of the Group as the Purchaser has secured
£100m of new funding to support the working capital
requirements of the Group. Therefore:

~+ The secondary preferential creditor claims with respect to

VAT liabilities due to HMRC will be paid in the ordinary
course of business as a result of the Transaction as the
Company was, until shortly before the administration, in the
same VAT Group with Matalan Retail Limited (“MRL"). MRL
continues to trade as a result of the Transaction and is
therefore expected to meet any outstanding VAT liabilities;
and

+ The pre-pack sale safeguards the jobs of the Group's
¢.11,500 employees and preserves the business’ ongoing
relatlonshlps with suppliers and other commermal
counterparties.

We also note that:

» The Transaction was the only offer capable of -
implementation within the timescale available, in light of the
wider Group funding requirement in the week ending 04-Feb-
23; and

+ The Company, together with its legal and financial advisers,
- and in consultation with key stakeholders, had explored a
range of options for a refinancing or restructuring-of the

Group. However, ultimately this was not achievable.

Alternative options to the Transaction were considered and
detailed on page 10. The M&A process (“the M&A Process”) is
detailed on pages 11-14.

| 26 January 2023

Limited (in



- S|p 16 statement - ’ Summarisgd Group Strugture Chart
MGR Realisations ‘
Limited -.In
Administration (“the
Company”) .

Background Information.
: . Limited) (“thel
“Company”)

Matalan Finance
(“PLC")

100% 100% 98.75% 100%

100%

Matalan Refai
Limited ("MRL]

-

Matalan Trave]

Matalan Holdin Matalan
Investments Lim

HPO1 Nomineg}
Limited Limited

(—

Limited Matalan AF Limif

~

. Source: Management information

Non-trading Group Holder of Matalan IP

entities
Main trading entity . (S;eura\i?rn/lkol?:f;asclijiﬁ;r ’ » e
1L and 2L

Holdco structure
’ O Borrower of Super
Senior ABL facility

Shareholder
. . . Borrower of 1L, 2L and
. 3L facilities
Administration

: @®@ | - N . appointment o ' » - L. : V . | .
® 00 | | | :

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in inistration) | 26 January 2023° 4

)
. <




SIP 16 statement’
MGR Realisations
Limited - In
Administration (“the
Company”)

Background Information

OO
©66
@000

.+ The Company is a non-trading holding company of the .

Overview
Matalan Group (“the Group”), which is a British fashion and '

homeware retailer that operates from out-of-town retall storeé
and online.

+ The Group was establrshed in 1985, with the first store being
opened at Bamber Bridge, near Preston in the UK.

»  The Group has ¢.230 UK stores and 53 International
franchise stores acfoss Europe, the Middle East and Africa.
Approximately 78% of sales are in-store, 19% online and 3%

. international (franchise fees). In the Middle East, the Matalan
brand is franchised to BTC, which is based in Qatar. -

«  The Group has ¢.11,500 employees that are primarily in .

selling and distribution roles across its retail network. - )

«  MRL is the main trading entity within the Group and holds the .

. majority of the Group’s assets and liabilities, excluding the
Group IP (which is owned by Matalan lelted)

+  The Company and Group was owned ultimately by the -
Hargreéaves family private office (“the Shareholder”).

«  The Company owned 100% of the share capital‘in PLC, which
was the main borrower of the debt facilities described on this
slide.

+ Neither the business nor assets of the Company have been

_acquired from'an Insolvency Practitioner (“IP") withinthe 24
months prior to the Jomt Admmlstrators appointment. - *
Debt and security structure

- As at the date of the Transaction, the Group had total secured
. debt of ¢.£527.2m (£490.0m of principal debt and £37.2m of
PIK interest) and unsecured debt totalling £66.0m (£50.0m of
principal debt and £16.0m of PIK interest) as follows:
Interest  Maturity

Prior to completion of the Transaction, that secured and unsecured
debt sat within PLC, as follows:

1. " Super Senior ABL Facmty

2. 1L

3. 2L

4. 3 Lien (“3L");

5. Unsecured creditors; and

6. " Shareholder creditors and Intra Group debts

Matalan Limited and MRL were also borrowers of the Super Senior
ABL facility from the Super Senior Lender.

The remaining Group entities, including the Company, were
guarantors of each of the Super Senior ABL facility, 1L and 2L.

The Company, together with the other Group entities, granted
fixed and floating charge security to GLAS Trust Corporation
Limited as Security Agent (previously Lloyds Bank Plc) in the form
of a debenture dated 25 January 2018 (as supplemented from
time to time, including pursuant to the first supplemental debenture
dated 8 June 2020 and the second supplemental debenture dated
25 July 2022).

Immediately prior to the Transaction, the Super Senior ABL facility .
was repaid using a loan of £61.2m provided by the Purchaser to
PLC, (the PLC-Purchaser Loan)..The PLC-Purchaser Loan was
guaranteed and secured by the Company at the time of the
Transaction, however, this loan was repaid shortly thereafter (one
business day after the Transaction) by a new intercompany loan
between the Purchaser and PLC, thereby extmgulshlng the .
Cornpany’s guarantee liability. *

Facility Limit (£'m) (Drawn (£'m) rate Date .
SONIA + Directors / Company Secretary
Super Senior Lender 60.0 60.0 T aror Jul-23 Lo - - s ) -
. B 6-95/: .+ Asatthe date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the
Lo 350.0 3500 68%  Ju23 _ directors of.the Company were Paul David Copley, Stephen Mark
1L PK 116 6.8% Ju-23

2L 800  9.5% Jan-24
2L PIK . i 256 95% Jan24
Total secured debt 490.0 527.2 L
3L 500  9.5% Ju24
3LPK 160 95%  Ju-24
Total debt 540.0. 593.2

Source: Management information

(1) On 25-Oct-22, the Group received consent (90%) from the holders of its 1L secured debt to
extend the 1L maturity by six months to 31-Jul-23 to support the M&A process. -

©2023 Teneo FinancialvAdvisqry Limited | MGR isations Limited (in

Hill, Timothy Keith Isaacs and Donald William Christopher
Mallon. The directors of the Company did not hold any shares in.
the Company at the date of appomtment or guarantee any of the
Group s debt. .

The Company Secretary was W|Il|am George Lodder. The
Secretary of the Company did not hold any shares in the Company
at the date of appointment or guarantee any of the Group's debt.

| 26 January 2023 5



MGR Realisations Limited balance sheet - FY20A to FY23 YTD Historical Company performance overview -

- SIP 16 statement

. . . £'m FY20 FY21 FY22 » The Company was a holding company whose assets

MGR Realisations Assets : . ) solely consisted of intercompany balances (both
Limited - In Investments 437.4 437.4 4374 receivables and payables) and shares in PLC. -

Receivables - 55.1 55.1 . - -
Administration (“the Total non-current assets 4374 4925 4925 The Company did not trade and had no employees. The

Y . . directors did not receive any remuneration for their
Company ) Receivables 55.1 . . _services to the Company.
: Total current assets 55.1 - - The receivables balance related to amounts owed by
. : ) PLC and the payables balance related to amounts owed

Background Information Total assets 4925 4925 4925 toMRL. o .

Liabilities - . Shortly prior to the appointment of the Joint

Payables (106.3)  (106.3)  (106.3) Administrators, a series of loan rationalisation steps

Total current liabilities (106.3) (106.3) (106.3) were entered info between PLC, the Company and MRL

. ' meaning that at completion of the Transaction, the

Total liabilities (106.3) (106.3) (106.3) Company owed ¢.£51.2m to MRL.

Net assets 386.2 386.2 386.2

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 21.9 219 219

Share premium 355.2 355.2 355.2

Warrant reserve 3.1 -3.1 31

Retained earnings 6.0 6.0 6.0

- Total shareholders' equity 386.2 386.2 386.2

NGO
@00
@000

Source: Management information

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

Limited (in | 26 January 2023



SiP 16 statement

MGR Realisations
Limited - In
Administration (“the
Company”)

Background Information

O
@e o
000

Summarised Group P&L - FY20 to FY23 Q3

EY231a73)

FY20 FY21 FY22
Revenue : 1,120.4 7441 10271 885.7
Cost of sales (1,0008) (713.6) (877.4) (806.1)
Gross margin . 128.8 30.5 149.7 79.6
Administrative expenses © (59.5) (69.8) (60.0) (46.4)
Depreciation & amortisation . 1121 108.1 105.6 80.8
Exceptionals 1.6 - 11.7. 25 0.1
EBITDA post-IFRS 16 183.0 80.5 197.8 114.1
Restated EBITDA under 1AS17 80.3 (21.5) 100.3 42.1 .
Source: Managemenl information
Note 1 - Group year ends were as.follows; 28/02/2020; 27/02/2021; FY20

was a 53 week period whereas FY21_and FY22 were 52 week periods.

Historical Group performance overview

FY20 .

« FY20 was the last financial year of “normal” tradlng for the Group pre- COVID 19. The Group delivered more than c.£1.1bn of sales

* and ¢.£80m of EBITDA. ' .

FY21

+  The Group faced unprecedented challenges in FY21 asa result of COVID- 19, with store closures being the primary driver behmd
the decline in revenue to £744.1m. .
Trading was further impacted by the need to apply additional d|scount|ng to offload seasonal stock. Thls was pamally offset by the
UK government's COVID-19 support packages., resu!txng in an EBITDA loss of £21.5m for the period.

FY22

+  The impact of COVID-19 on tradlng continued in the first two months of FY22 with further UK store closures in Mar 21 and Apr-21
“and-worldwide supply chain disruption. Despite the disruption. the Group delivered sales and EBITDA of c.£1. Obn and ¢.£100m
respectively in FY22. . .

Current Group trading overview (FY23 Q3) .

s The Group has delivered sales of £885.7m in the nine month périod to 26-Nov-22 (“FY23 Q3"), resulting in EBITDA of £42.1m.

* Revenue has be impacted by decreased demand amongst the Group's customers and increased levels of markdowns. This has
been partially offset throughout the-period by underlying price increases.(7.2% in H1-23 and 12.9% anticipated in H2-23).

*+ Weakened consumer demand in Sep-22 and Oct-22 has been largely driven by the current macro environment and cost of living
pressures, as well an unseasonably warm start to the Autumn / Winter season. .

Cost of sales in the period have been impacted by currency movements (USD strengthening against GBP), higher freight costs
(contracted rate increases and fuel surcharges) and increased stock shrinkage / write offs (hlgher levels ofthefts in Sep—22 and Oct-
22). .

- Admiriistrative costs in the period have been |mpacted by an increase in property costs (arising from higher ut|I|ty insurance and
service charges), increased advertising spend in Sep-22 and Oct-22 (which is in line with increased markdowns in this period) and
increased warehousing and distribution costs (due to incurring additional third party storage costs as a result of port |ndustr|al action
in Sep—22 and Nov-22).

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in ion) | 26 January 2023 7



SIP 16 statement

MGR Realisations
Limited - In
Administration (“the
Company”)

Background Information

OO
@060
ecoe

Circumstances leading to the appomtment of the Jomt
Administrators

Recent activity.

Since Jan-22, the Group (including the Company as

-guarantor) had been considering its options to refinance the

1L and 2L debt ahead of maturity in Jan-23 and Jan-. 24
respectively.

On 13-Jun-22, the 1L formed an AHG of three lénders’
(representing 53.7% of the 1L by value) and undertook
negotiations with the Shareholder in respect of a number of
structured solutions to secure a refinancing.

The Group and its advisors worked constructively with the 1L
AHG and its advisors to agree a framework (“the Framework

. Agreement”) for recapitalisation of the Group which was

signed on 23-Sept-22 and involved:

1. 1L AHG support for a consent solicitation‘ or scheme of
arrangement |f needed, to extend the 1L maturity by six
months;

2. Launchof an M&A process with the 1L AHG offering

- staple financing of '£200m to bidders; and

3. Alender-led transaction structure as a fallback to the
M&A Process (“the Fallback Transaction”).

As such, the M&A Process was launched on 26-Sept-22. 1L
support for a consent selicitation to extend maturity of the 1L
to 31-Jul-23 was received on 25-Oct-22. .
On or around 07-Dec-22, a fourth lender joined the 1L AHG,
following which the 1L AHG represented over 70% of the 1L
by value.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

The Fallback Transaction

Following the Phase One bid deadline (21 Oct-22), four
indicative offers were received.

Phase Two was launched on 31-Oct-22, with the Phase Two
final offer deadline occurring on-15-Dec-22. -

Two offers were received on 15-Dec-22 that showed value
breaking in the 1L notes. Feedback was received from the 1L
AHG confirming that the offers received were not at an
acceptable level for the 1L AHG, based on a combination of
structure and value.

Given that neither a new buyer at a better price nor refinance
was likely achievable within the timeframe, the decision was
taken by the directors of the Company to conclude the M&A
Process and to pursue the Fallback Transaction led by the
1L AHG. A revised framework agreement (“the Revised
Framework Agreement”) was subsequently entered into on
22-Dec-22.

Further details on the M&A Process are set out on pages 11-
14. ’

ions Limited (in ion) | 26 January 2023

8



-SIP 16 _sfatement

MGR Realisations
Limited - In
Administration (“the
Company”)

Initial Introduction

Pre Appointment
Considerations

@0
©00
@™ 060

SIP 16 disclosure
Initial introduction

Teneo (previously Deloitte UK Restructuring Services) was
introduced to the Company via an existing corporate relationship

. with the Group’s CFO, Stephen Hill.

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, Teneo had

the following involvement with the Group:

- Dec-19, Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) was engaged by MRL and
Missouri Topco Limited to perform a review of a portfolio of
¢.50 shopping centre tenants on behalf of Spelthorne

Borough Council, based on publicly available information (i.e. .

financial statements published at Companies House).

+ From 22-Mar-20 to 30-Jun-20, Deloitte was engaged by
PLC, Matalan Limited, MRL, Missouri Topco Limited and the
Shareholder as company-side advisor for the Group,
providing financial and debt advisory services.

+ From 26-Mar-2021 to 30-Sep-2021, Deloitte was engaéed by
PLC, MRL, Missouri Topco Limited and the Shareholder to
provide debt advisory services. -~

+ Following the sale of the Deloitte UK Restructuring Services
business to Teneo in Jun-21, Teneo was engaged from 13-
Oct-21 by the Company, PLC, Matalan Limited and MRL to
provide restructuring advice in advance of the Group’s bond
refinancing.

»  From 28-Jun-22, Teneo’s engagement with the Company
was expanded to include M&A services, on the hasis that
this could be needed to deliver a recapitalisation of the
Group. .

»  From 23-Sept-22, Teneo's engagement with the Company '
was further expanded to provide contingency planning
advice in the event of an insolvency of the Group.

+  From 03-Oct-22, Teneo Securities LLC was engaged by the
Company as part of the M&A Process to provide broker
services with respect to any potential investors that are a
United States person or are owned by a United States-
person ("US parties”). As per regulation, in order to market
shares in the United States, a registered "broker-dealer” is
required and Teneo Securities LLC provided these services
in order for Teneo to market to the US parties.

« From 13-Dec-22, Teneo was engaged by the Company to
provide tax advice relating to the Fallback Transaction.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isati Limited (in

Functions and Responsibilities

Our role prior to the administration appointment was primarily to
act as advisor to the Group (but not the directors in their
capacity as directors of the Company or its subsidiaries).

Our engagement letter dated 23-Sept-22 stated that Teneo
would not provide advice to the directors and/or the officers of
the Company in respect of their legal or statutory duties and
responsibilities.

From the outset of our involvement, the Company, wider group
(the Group) and the Board have been advised by their own legal

" counsel, Clifford Chance LLP, in respect of their duties and

responsibilities. Clifford Chance LLP have joined regular Board
meetings. Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
the Board was responsible for all Company decisions.

Following our appointment as Joint Administrators, we have a
statutory obligation to perform our functions in the interests of
the Company's creditors'as a whole.

Pre-appointment Considerations
Prior involvement

Prior to the matters identified opposite, Teneo did not have any
prior involvement with the Company, the Group or their
respective directors. : :

Consultation with stakeholders

As noted on further page 10, the Group conducted a number of
rounds of negotiations between the 1L AHG and the
Shareholder in respect of a number of structured solutions to
secure a refinancing of the Company’s debt. Despite this, no -
proposal was agreed between those parties.

The Group also conducted a number of rounds of discussions
with the 2L throughout the process.

Other than the 1L, 2L and Shareholder (being the 3L), the
Company’s other creditors are HMIRC .(as the Company is in a
VAT Group with MRL and other group entities) and MRL (via
intercompany liabilities). All stakeholders were thus aware.

On 23-Dec-22, HMRC was notified of the Transaction via an
application for non-statutory business clearance regarding the
availability of the exemption for restructuring scenarios. The
application was acknowledged by HMRC as received on 05-Jan-
23.

We note that there have been a number of public
announcements regarding the process (including those on 26-
Sept-22 and 22-Dec-22), as well as press attention that will have
come to the attention of stakeholders of the Group.

| 26 Janiary 2023 9



SIP 16 statement
MGR Realisations

I

e 1. Debt + " The Company, together with its legal and financial advisers, and in consultation with key stakeholders, had
Limited-In =~ - . restructuring explored a range of options for a refinancing or restructuring of the Group. However, due to a combination of
Administratioh (“the (either factors including volatility in the debt capital markets and the continued underperformance of the Group’ s business

N . consensually (which aligned with broader retail conditions) ultimately this was not achievable. o
Company ) : or via « In particular, prior to.signing the Framework Agreement, the Group pursued a debt restructuring with the 1L AHG
Restructuring and the Shareholder, intended to be delivered either consensually or via a.Restructuring Plan (in the event a
Plan) consensual agreement could not be obtained given the 90% consent threshold required).

Alternative options - +  Proposals considered included a debt for equity swap for a portlon of the 1L notes and a new money injection from
the Shareholder and certain members of the 1L.

+ Despite a number of rounds of negotiations between the 1L AHG, the Group (including Company) and the
Shareholder, no proposal was agreed and there remained significant uncertainty as to the deliverability of any

Pre Appomtment} implementation method (i.e. via consent solicitation or via a Restructuring Plan)

'C‘onsiderations

2. Solvent sale * As part of the M&A Process, 87 parties were-approached. This resUIted in four Phase 1 bids, none of which were

for a solvent purchase of the Group. It was thus not considered feasible that a solvent sale of the Group could be
achieved. .

3. Post-
appointment
sale process

+ The M&A Process was expansive and covered both trade and strategic investors, including distressed investors
and received substantial national press coverage. As such, it was considered that trading the Company for a
period of time after the appointment of administrators with a view to running a further sales process would have
been unlikely to result in any new credible potential purchasers.

+ Without the Transaction and wider restructuring, due to the imminent funding requwement on the week ending 04-
Feb-23, it is unlikely that the directors of MRL and Matalan Limited would have been able to continue to trade
outside of administration, resulting in an insolvency of MRL and Matalan Limited. o

* Inthis alternative, returns would have been available to the Company's creditors via guarantees and/or security
from other Group entities. Those returns would primarily arise from realisations (if any) in the administrations of
MRL and Matalan Limited and would likely have been lower than the returns achieved by the Transaction due to
the adverse operational impact of MRL and Matalan Limited having entered into |nsolvency

+ We have prepared a number of estimated outcome statements under different assumptions and based on different
dates, which all show a full return to the Super Senior Lender (same as the Transaction), partial (but lower) return
to the 1L and nil return to the 2L and 3L, meaning that this alternative would not have dellvered higher. returns to
creditors than the Transaction.

» Anadministration of MRL would also result in a significantly worse otitcome to the unsecured trade creditors of

"MRL given they would not be paid ordinary course of business, unlike in the Transaction where MRL and other
Group entities remain outside of an insolvency process.

+ A Group-wide insolvency would also present a number of issues (such as the loss of leases / key contracts) which

would reduce the return for creditors. It would also have put the jobs of the Group’s ¢.11,500 employees at risk.

(0

. % 4A.d - . «  Our estimated outcome analysis suggests that a Group-wide insolvency and wind-down would not result in
‘ » dministration realisations.that exceed the value of the Company’s total debt of £593.2m. As such, we are confident that the
wind-down value of the shares of PLC would not exceed £1 in a wind-down of the Company.

' @ @ é ) o ’ ’ _ ©2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

Limited (in inistration) | 26 January 2023 10



SIP 16 statement

MGR Realisations
Limited - In
Administration (“the
Company”)

Marketing

OO
=3
@000

SIP 16 disclosure .

Marketing of the Business and Assets

Where a pre-pak:kaged sale is being conducted, we are required
to ensure that the marketing process conforms with the -
Marketing Essentials as set out in SIP 16. Any deviation from .
these principles must be explained to show how the differing
strategy adopted delivered the best available outcome and why
we relied upon the marketing conducted.

Overview of the Process

From 28-Jun-22, Teneo was engaged by the Company to,
provide M&A services, including disposal process planning,
marketing to indicative offers and tax advice. This was on the
basis that an M&A process could be needed to deliver a
recapitalisation of the Group.

Following a period of planning and preparation, the Company
released a Business Update on 26-Sep-22 that announced,
inter alia;

* The launch of the M&A Process;

* The 1L AHG's offer to provide £200m of senlor secured
staple financing to interested part[es

« The 1L AHG's commitment to support the Group s intention

to extend the maturity of the 1L notes of £350m maturing in .

January 2023 by 6 months; and
« The 1L AHG's commitment to an alternative recapltallsatmn

transaction (known as the “Fallback Transaction”) should the

M&A Process not deliver a sufficiently attractive outcome.

The M&A Process initially targeted a transaction completion by
mid-Dec-22, however, the timing remained flexible and subject
to change (within available liquidity constraints) based on the
nature and level of interest from potential buyers.

Interested parties were invited to explore interest in;

» asale of the entire issued share capital or business and

assets of the Company and/or the Group (the “Sale
Transacnon ); 0

* a controlhng investment in the Group (i) by way of new
equity issued by the Company in consideration for a
deleveraging of the Group's existing debt arrangements; or
(i) in connection with a deleveraging, restructuring and / or
amending the terms of the Group’s existing capital and debt
arrangements (the “Investment Transaction”).

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR eallisati Limited (in

Company Oversight -
Throughout the M&A Process, the Company was responsible

for making decisions with respect to the M&A Process and in

which respect received (input and advice from Teneo and
Clifford Chance LLP as legal counsel) on matters including:

+  Sign-off of marketing materials;

"+ Parties to approach in the M&A Process;

+ Timing and nature-of information provided to parties; and
+  Parties to progress at each of the key milestones.

The AHG's advisors were kept.informed of the process and key
developments throughout.

Preparation phase

The scope of the planning workstream included the preparation

" of the following:

+ Alist of trade and financial buyers to approach. The list of
parties considered input from management, outputs from
previous processes run by other advisors and sector
knowledge and analysis;

+ A 78 page information memorandum (“IM") on the Group
‘with an. appropriate level of detail to educate parties on the
. business and the opportunity;

* APhase One virtual data room (“VDR”) including additional
financial, commercial and operational information on the
business;

+ Script to be used dur|ng initial calls with interested partles
and

+ Draft non-disclosure agreement (“NDA”"), process letter and .

outline timeline for the target transaction completion.

The IM, information contained within the VDR and process letter
(together the “Phase One Marketing Materials”) were designed
to provide interested parties with sufficient information upon

" which to make an informed investment decision and submit an

indicative Phase One offer by 21-Oct-22.

ion) | 26 January 2023

1"



SIP 16 statement
MGR Realisations
Limited - In”
Administration (“the
Company”)

Marketing

[
XX
@006©

SIP 16 disclosure
Summary of parties approached

. The agreed buyer universe included:

+ 46 strategic buyers based across the UK, Europe, the US
-and the Far East; and

41 financial buyers, |nc|uding mainstream private equity and
distressed investors, across the UK and globally.

The above included two connected parties which were:

« An investment vehicle controlled by the Shareholder; and
«  Anad hot group of the 2L (“2L AHG”).

Phase One

Teneo began to approach the agreed list of parties starting from
- 27-Sep-22 following the Business Update announcement on 26-

Sep-22 with the” foIIowmg stepped approach:

« introductory call and/ or email providing background to the
situation and overview of the Group and the M&A Process;

« agreement of a signed NDA; and

« issuance of the Phase One Marketing Materials following
receipt of a signed NDA.

Given PLC'’s 1L and 2L bonds were listed on the International
Stock Exchange (“TISE"), careful consideration was required
with respect to the dissemination of material non-public
information (“MNPI”) to current or prospective bondholders that
I(_)dked to participate in the M&A Process.

Interested parties that held, traded or intended to hold or trade
the listed bonds were unable to directly receive MNPI as part of
the process. However, appointed advisors were able to receive
MNPI on their clients’ behalf.

Immediately following the Business Update announcement,
there was a significant amount of press coverage and
speculation.around the M&A Process and, in particular, the
Shareholder’s participation in the process.

" ©2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isati Limited (in dminis

One article quoted the Shareholder as saying “l am stepping
down as chairman so that 1 can participate in the strategic sales
process as a bidder”.

As part of Phase One, interested parties were not offered direct
access to management, however Teneo facilitated Q&A with
input from management, respondlng to 67 questions raised by
various parties.

. By the indicative offer deadllne on 21-Oct- 22 of the 87 parties

approached:

-+ 14 expressed an interest in the opportumty, signed an NDA
and subsequently received the Phase One Marketmg
Materials; and

« 73 declined the opportunity,prior to receiving an NDA.
Of the 14 signed NDAs, nine were from financial parties, three

_from strategic parties and two from connected parties.

Feedback that was received from parties who withdrew from the
process included:

+ limited appetite for retall opportunities given the current
macroeconomic environment;

« influence of the Shareholder over the business and
" participation in the M&A Process as stated publicly in the
media; and

. limited capacity to participate in the M&A Process at this
time due to their own operational challenges (particularly for
strategic buyers)

Indlcatlve offers

By 21-Oct-22, four parties submitted indicative offers for the
business, with headline enterpnse values ranging from £250
million to £465 million.

Following feedback from the potential purchasers on the target -
completion date of end-Dec-22, a new target completion date
was set for mid-Jan-23. All potential purchasers confirmed the
ability to meet the target completion date of mid-Jan-23.

Following discussion with the Independent Financing
Committee (“IFC”), who were leading the M&A Process on
behalf of the Board, aII four bidders were progressed to Phase
Two.

126 January 2023 12



SIP 16 statement

MGR Realisations
Limited - In
Administration (“the
Company”) '

. Mai‘keting

00
©00o
0006

Phase Two

The four bidders taken forward into the second phase of the
process were asked to submit final offers by 15-Dec-22.

During Phase Two, parties were provided with:

. access to'the Phase Two VDR containing comprehensive
financial, operational, legal and commercial information;

+ independent financial due diligence report;

+  virtual and in-person meetings with Management covering
topics such as FY23 forecasts, FY24-FY26 forecasts,
customer, e-commerce and product as we all as site visits of
the Distribution Centres, Head Office and a selection of
stores; and

"+ detailed due diligence by way of Q&A.

Due to the timetable for completion, driven by the impending

_liquidity event, bidders were aware that they would not be able
. to receive the December management accounts or Christmas

trading information prior to submitting a final offer.
Reforecasting FY23-FY26 o

Whilst the business delivered strong sales during Sep-22, the
performance required investment in above forecast levels of
promotion and discounts to support trading. Furthermore, it
experienced a deteriorating demand pattern as it progressed
through the month. '

The mini-budget that was released by the UK Government on
23-Sep-22 had a profound impact on the retail sector, creating
instability in the government, higher interest rates, uncertainty
on future energy support and a weakening of GBP against the
USD - all of which had a material impact on consumer
confidence.

Further, during Oct-22, trading conditions worsened due to a
sustained period of unseasonably warm weather. Following

material underperformance on both sales and margin compared .

to forecast over a period of consecutive weeks; Management

- decided a substantive reforecasting exercise should be initiated.
The reforecast indicated a significant degradation in the Group’s

FY23 out-turn EBITDA projections from ¢.£80m to ¢.£30m and
indicated a funding requirement of ¢.£100m (the previous
forecasts did not indicate any need for new capital in the
business). :

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

The outputs from the reforecast were shared with all bidders in
Phase Two as well as the independent financial due diligence
provider. X

Summary of Phase Two offers

On 15-Dec-22, two final offers had been received for the
business with headline value ranging from £240 million to £215
million.

A table below summaries the final offers received durinQ Phase
Two: : :

Final Offer 1 Final Offer 2 from
from Bidder 1 Bidder 2 :

Enterprise £240m " £215m

value )

ABL required | Yes ! . Yes -

to roll )

Level of . High Low

diligence :

remaining.

Exclusivity Yes o . Yes

and-cost

coverage

required-

Outcome for £100m re-instated  £50m unsecured

iL 1L debt in the buyer
50% equity £25m cash on day 1

Draft SPA

mark -up Yes Yes

received o

Limited (in inistration) | 26 January 2023
. v

13



SIP 16 statement
MGR Realisations
Limited - In
Administration (“the
Company”)

Marketing

0[O0
@

®©000

Summary of ﬁhase Two offers continued
The two parties that did not submit a final offer included:

. Bidder 3 — A letter was received on 15-Dec-22 stating that
Bidder 3 would not be looking to submit a final offer due to
the deterioration in recent trading of the business.

+  Bidder 4 — A separate letfer was also received on 15-Dec-

22 stating that a final offer could not be submitted until post
the Christmas trading period and therefore Bidder 4 was
unable to comply with the process timetable.

+ Phasé Two conclusions

Following IFC approval, the two final offers received were
shared with the 1L AHG and their advisors. Feedback was -
received from the 1L AHG confirming that the offers received
were not at an acceptable level for the 1L AHG, based on a
combination of structure and value.

The two final offers received supported the conclusion that the
value of the Group breaks in the 1L notes and therefore that the
PLC shares owned by the Company have no value. -

Given that neither a new buyer at a better price nor refinance

" was likely achievable within both the timeframe required, the

decision was taken by the directors of the Company to conclude
the M&A Process and to pursue the Fallback Transaction led by
the 1L AHG.

Bidders were informed that their offers would not be taken
forward and the M&A Process was subsequently concluded by
the Company.

Supporting statements for conclusion

In addition to the prior information shared, our overall
conclusion on the M&A Process is based on:

. Teneo engaged with 87 partieé over a period of 12 weeks. .

This number of parties is an appropriate number on which to
form a view on market value;

» There was significant press coverage following the business -

announcement on 26 September 2022 and subsequent
media coverage which resulted in two inbound expressions
of interest being received. This resulted in one additional
party receiving the marketing materials and one another
choosing not to progress to an NDA,;

« Minimal further inbound interest was then .
subsequently received following press coverage post the
launch of the M&A Process suggesting it is unlikely a credible
buyer for the Group would not have been made aware of
the.opportunity;-

. Buyers were afforded the oppormnit\j to cdn_sider alternative
transaction structures;

+ The marketing materials in the form of the IM, script and Phase

One VDR provided bidders with appropriate information on
which potential buyers could base their preliminary interest and
submit indicative offers taking into account the nature of the
process and commercial sensitivity of the information;

"« For parties progressed to Phase Two, this was then

supplemented by further information on the Group and access
to management (including detailed Q&A, management
preserntations and follow-up calls as appropriate) which enabled
well considered Phase Two offers to be submitted;

» _Inthe circumstances, we consider that Management and the
Board supported the process appropriately and information was
provided to parties in a timely manner;

+ The Group was continuing to face challenges with trading that
would worsen creditors’ positions. The M&A Process was run
efficiently to avoid unnecessary destruction of value from a
disorderly process driven by an operationally driven liquidity
event; and

» The four indicative offers received and subsequently the two

final offers were evaluated based on value, overall potential
return to creditors, relative deliverability and timeline to
completion.

Based on the work performed, the Joint Administrators consider

that a comprehensive and appropriate marketing exercise targeted
at both financial and trade buyers has been conducted within the
time available for a transaction to be completed. This is based on -
the fact that: (i) the only two inbound expressions of interests were
received (which highlights that the appropriate steps were taken to
target the correct buyer groups); and (ii) the M&A Process was
conducted over a period of 12 weeks. .

“The evidence from this marketing process. clearly supports the

conclusion that the proposed pre-pack represents the best
outcome reasonably obtainable in the circumstances taking into
account.the timescales required and status of the business.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in i ion): | 26 January 2023 . 14



SIP 16 statement

MGR Realisations
Limited - In

Administration (“the’

Company”)

Valuation

@Q0
X3
@000

SIP 16 disciosure
Valuation of the Business and Assets )
Interpath Advisory Limited (“Interpath”)

In addition to the M&A Process undertaken by the Group, PLC
and Security Agent commissioned an independent valuatlon
from Interpath dated 26-Jan-23.

Interpath has stated that it considers the enterprise value of the
Group as at 11-Jan-23 on a debt-free, cash-free going concern
basis is between £200m and £300m (reducing to £150m to
£250m after the valuation impact of the new money need).

This supports Interpath’s conclusion that the value of the Group
breaks in the 1L debt. With less than full recovery for the holders
of the 1L debt, Interpath also concluded that the value of the 2L
debt is nil. Furthermore, as the intercompany balances between
members of the Group are subordinated to the 1L and 2L debt

which is secured by the security from the Company in favour of
the Security Agent, the value of such intercompany balances is

* also nil. ) .
~ Taking all of the abové into account, Interpath’s valuation

provides further evidence (in addition to the outcome of the M&A
Process undertaken by the Group) that the value of PLC’s
shares is nil.

|nterbath isan independent cbnsulting firm with appropriate

- experience and credentials in valuation and insolvency work.

They have provided valuation advice on multiple transactions, in
both insolvent and distressed scenarios.

Interpath confirmed it is appropriately qualified, that it has
adequate proféssional indemnity insurance to undertake this'.
work and has no conflicts of interest in undertaking this work.

Valuation summary results

- As set out on page 6, the Companys only asset was its

shareholding in PLC.

We are comfortable the value of the PLC shares is nil, based on
the results of the M&A Process. This has been further validated
by an independent valuation from Interpath, which was

‘commissioned by the Security Agent and provided tousona

reliance ba3|s

‘As such, we are ‘comfortable that the Transaction Tepresents the

optimal structure for maximising recoveries to creditors as a

- whole, bearing in mind the rights of the holders of the 1L debt as

secured credxtors under the ICA.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

| 26 January 2023

15



SIP 16 statement

MGR Realisations
Limited - In
Administration (“the
Company”)

The Purchaser and
Related Parties

Relevant property

Sales Consideration

@0
©
@006

SIP 16 disclosure

Purchaser and Related Parties

The Purchaser is Maryland Bidco Limited.

We are aware that the Purchaser intends following completion of

"the Transaction to appoint common directors with those of the

Company and is therefore a connected party.

The directors or secretary of the Company which may become
directors or secretary of the Purchaser are as follows: Paul David
Copley, Stephen Mark Hill, Nigel Graham -Oddy, Donald William
Christopher Mallon and William George Lodder.

As such, a qualifying report from an independent evaluator has
been obtained by the Purchaser as detailed further on page 17.

Relevant Property

-+ Shortly following the appointment of the Joint Adm|n|strators

the Company's entire shareholding in PLC was sold to the
Purchaser.

+ The Company has no assets not included in the sale. The '
- Company’s £55.1m intercompany receivable (which had no
value as demonstrated by the Interpath valuation) was

rationalised prior to the Transaction as part of a series of loan

rationalisation steps between PLC, the Company-and MRL..

_ Sale Consideration
"« The total consideration for the Transaction comprised £1.

« Consideration payable to the Joint Administrators of £1 was
acknowledged under the Transaction documentation on
completion. Therefore none of the purchase price is at risk.

+  Consideration will be allocated to the ‘Company’s shareholding

in PLC, which is subject to fixed charge.
Wider restructuring of which the Transaction forms part

‘As a result of the wider restructuring lmplemented around the

same time as the Transaction:

+ The Purchaser has repald the Super Senior ABL facnhty on
behalf of PLC, which created a new debt liability owing from
PLC to the Purchaser (“the PLC-Purchaser Loan”). The PLC-

Purchaser Loan was guaranteed and secured by the Company
at the time of the Transaction, albeit the primary obligation was

repaid shortly thereafter (one business day following the
Transaction) by a new intercompany loan between the
-Purchaser and PLC. The liability under the PLC-Purchaser
Loan that was guaranteed by the Company at the time of the
‘Transaction has thereby been extinguished;. :

* ©2023 Teneo Financia! Advisory Limited | MGR

+ New funding has been secured to support the working
capital requirements of the business of the Group under the

- new ownership of the Purchaser, with a view to enabling the

business to continue on a more stable footing for the future;
and

+ The 1L and 2L debt (which was guaranteed by the

Company) has been transferred to the Purchaser. On or
before 60 days, following the Transaction the Purchaser
plans to equitise the 1L and 2L debt (i.e. release in
consideration for the issue of shares), thereby extinguishing
the liabilities that are guaranteed by the Company.

The remaining creditors to the Company are in respect of VAT
liabilities due to HMRC and an intercompany payable due to
MRL of £561.2m.

We note that the Company was in the same VAT Group with
MRL until shortly prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators and, as MRL continues to trade as a result of
the Transaction, it i$ anticipated it will meet outstanding VAT
liabilities due to HMRC.

As the Company has no assets foIIowmg the. Transactlon the

-Joint Administrators will fulfil their statutory and regulatory

duties with respect to the Company. These are set out in our

proposals which have als6 been uploaded to the website set up

for the Company at www.ips-docs.com.

Limited (in ion) | 26 January 2023

16



SIP 16 statément

MGR Realisations
Limited - In

Administration (“the.

Company”)

Connected Person
Transactions

OO
906
®@00O

SIP 16 disclosure
Connected Person Transactions

.Conditions and requii’ements in relation to substantial

disposals to a Connected Person ("CP”)

The Administration (Restrictions on Disposal etc. to Connected
Persons) Regulations 2021 (“the Regulations") prohibit the
following disposals:

« where all or a substantial part of the Company s business or
assets

s disposed of, hired out or sold to 6ne or more CPs

+ during the period of 8 weeks beginning with the start of the
administration

+ (i.e."“a substantial disposal")
Unless, either of the following conditions is met:

(a)a qual|fy|ng report in respect of the dlsposal has been
obtained; or

(b) approval of the Company’s creditors for the making of the-

disposal has been obtained in accordance with the Regulations.

As has been described in the preceding pages the Purchaser is
a CP and the Transaction is for the sale of a substantial part of
the Company'’s business assets. Accordingly, in order to allow

the Transaction to proceed, the following action has. been taken.

Qualifying Report ) _ .
On 16-Dec-22, the Purchaser approached an independent

evaluator (“the Evaluator”) to obtain a qualifying report on the
substantial disposal. .

A copy of the qualifying report ("the Report”) dated 25-Jan-23
and authenticated by the Evaluator was provided i in writing to us,
as Joint Administrators, on the same day.

" Case Made Opinion .

The Report contained a statement made by the Evaluator that
they were satisfied that the consideration of £1-proposed to be

paid by the Purchaser for the shares in PLC and the grounds for
the substantial disposal were reasonable in the circumstances of

the Company and the wider Group.

Viability Statement

The Purchaser has provided the Joint Administrators with a
statement dated 25-Jan-23 (“the Viability Statement”) which

explains how new funding has been secured by the Purchaser
to support the working capital requirements of the on-going

business of the Group, with a view to enabling the business to

contlnue on a more stable footing for the future.

. ©2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in

Notification requlrements

The Report and Viability Statement has been appended to th|s
statement and our Proposals as filed at Companies House. Both
are also available for viewing and download from the case
website at www.ips-docs.com. Please also note that you can
request hard or soft copies of these reports.to be provided to
you (free of charge) on request to John.Lynch@teneo.com.

We are $atisfied in relation to thé Report that the requirements
of regulations 6 and 7 of the Regulatlons have been met,
specifically:

(i) that from the statement made in their repor’t the Evaluator

had sufficient relevant knowledge and experience to make -

" a qualifying report. A corifirmation to this point was
included by the Evaluator in the Report; and

* (ii) that there have been no matenal changes, since the Report

was made to:

+ the relevant property (the shares in PLC),

+ the terms of the substantial disposal, or

. any circumstances relating to the substantial disposal.

| 26 January 2023

17



SIP 16 statement

MGR Realisations
Limited - In
Administration (“the
Company”)

Viability Statement

[ [0
@60
@000

SIP 16 disclosure

Extract from the Viability Statement addressed to the Joint
Administrators dated 25-Jan-23 from the Purchaser

3. Matalan has finalised the terms of 2 comprehensive recapitalisation backed by a group-of
holders.of Matalan’s first lien senior secured notes representing over 70% of the outstanding
amount and led by Invesco, Man,GLG; Napier Park and Tresidor. This agreement marks the
conclusion of the strategic sales process launched on 26 September 2022.

4. In summary, the transaction delivers a. de-levered and sustainable balance sheet, a meaningful
maturity runway upon-which to Teturn to strong, profitable growth, and a substannal injection
of fresh capital:

) a significant reducnon in gross debt from £593 million to £336 million, a day-
- reduction of £257 mllhon,

- b) up to £100 miillion of new capital to prowde funding for operanons -and the delivery of
our growth strategy; .

¢) financing runway for the next 4 years, with the earliest maturity in the new debt package:
now pushed out to January 2027; and - '

d)y a flexible debt package which provides additional committed, undrawn furiding,
additional basket capacity and a range of downside protections.

5. Inaddition, the }ranségﬁon will support-the ongoing development and enhancement of
- Matalan’s stores, logistics network and website, all of which are unaffectéd directly by the
transaction, supporting Matalan’s colleagues, suppliers and other partners in.continuing to
deliver the grcat customer value Matalan is famous for.
6. The recapitalis:iticn transaction is scheduled to complete on.26 January 2023

7. Owner‘ship'of the business will transfer to holders of Matalan’s first lien senior secured notes,
‘and the business will be majority. owned by Invesco, Man GLG, Napier Park and Tresidor.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isati Limited (in inis i | 26 January 2023



SIP 16 disclosure

SIP 16 Statement' The Qualifying Repdrt— set out on the folIoWing pages -

MGR Realisations
Limited - In
Administration (“the .
Company”)

Qualifying Report

(0 [90) o B | |
. . . . .
(= - . v
©06 o '
. R - © 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR

Limited (in inistration | 26 January 2023 v 19




Quallfymg
- Report

Under The Administration (Restrlctlons on Disposal etc
to Connected Persons) Regulatlons 2021

IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED SuBSTANTlAL
DISPOSAL OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF: -
MGR REALISATIONS LIMITED

(FORMERLY MATALAN GROUP LIMITED) |

TO MARYLAND BIDCO LIMITED ,

25 JANUARY 2023

. The Pinnacle

Albion Street
Leeds

LS15AA

0113 457 0583

The Shard
London Bridge Street
London
SE19SG

0203 727 7259

ADVISORY -

BUSINESS FUNDING | RESCUE | RESTRUCTURING ' info@jSadvisory.com

' ICAEW
- CHARTERED
%, ACCOUNTANTS




PURPOSE, CONTENTS AND

INTERPRETATION

PURPOSE
As Per the Administration (Restrictions on Disposal etc. to Connected Persons)
Regulotlons 2021, in the absence of Creditor Approval of this substantial disposal, a

connected porty purchoser is requlred to obtain a- Qualifying ‘Report in accordance with
Section 6 of the Regulotlons. ond this report has been commissioned for that purpose.

"CONTENTS -

. 1) Evaluator Profile and Professional Indemnity Insurance
2) Tronsocting Componies, on'd4The Connected Person '
3) Proposed Transaction etoils ond Previous Ouolifying Reports
~ 4) Independent Asset VGIuotion and Morketin,g

. 5) Evidence Relied 'Upon'ond Opinion on the Proposed Transaction

INTERPRETATIO N
In this(Reoort:'

"The Regulations® means The Admlnlstrotlon (Restrlctlons on Drsposol etc. to Connected
Persons) Regulotlons 2021. :

“Qualifying Report;,nos the meaning given to it in Regu_lotionr S of the Regu!otions.
'Pre\rlous Reoor_t' nos the me‘oning oiven to i'r in Regulotion 8.of the Regulotions.
"Substantial ol’eposal‘ has the meaning given to it in éegulotion 3 ‘of the R_egu!otions_.

- *Connected Persons" as defined in Paragraph 60A(3) of Scheoule B1to the Insolvency Act
1986 and includes Directors, Shadow Directors, and other Officers of the Company, as well

as Connected Componles

“Relevant Droperty means the property being disposed of hired out or sold by the
Substantial Disposal.

‘The Proposed Administrator® means Donlel Butters and Matt Mowhlnney of Teneo
Financial Advisory Limited (‘Teneo"). .



1 EVALUATOR PROFILE AND
PROFESSIONAL INDEMNITY

INSURANCE

'EVALUATOR PROFILE

I, Johnny Abraham, confirm that | am satisfied that my knowledge and experience is
sufficient .to meet the requirements set out under Part 3 of The Admlnlstrotlon'
(Restnctuon on Disposal etc. to Connected Persons) Regulations 2021.

| have over 21 years of exp_erience specialising in Business'Funding, Restructuring and
Insolvency matters which has been gained within an International Big 4 Professional
Services Firm, a National Independent Restructuring and Insolvency practice, and within
my own Independent Specialist Business Advisory Firm. | also have experience in
‘Commercial Lending gained within two International Banks.

| am a Fellow Member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, a
Fellow Member of the Association of Business Recovery Professionals, and an Accredited
Member of the Institute for Turnaround. | am also a Member of the Board of the
Turnaround Management Assocmtuon in the UK.

| can confirm that:

- I meet the requuements as to Professwnol Indemnity Insuronce as specufled in
Regulotlon 11, (Further details set out below);

- I meet the requirements as to independence, as specified in Regulation 12; and
- | am not excluded from acting as an Evaluator by virtue of Regulation 13.

Hoviﬁg met the requirements set out above, | can therefore act as an Evaluator in
respect of making this Qualifying Report. ' ' ’

PROFESSIONAL INDEMNITY INSURANCE

. Insurer: QBE UK Limited. ' Policy Number: 00010817PIC
lilsks Covered: Professional Indemnity Insurance to cover the Business Funding, Rescue
and Restructuring Advisory Services provided by J9 Advisory Limited. including acting as
an Evaluator in producing a Qualifying Report under the Regulations.

Amount Covered: £1,000,000 (any one claim)’

Exclusions: Geographical Exclusion (USA and Canada). Vicorio‘us Liability Exclusion.

| ‘ {%&’ o :lAEV‘v |
"’TMA_ the 'lMember - a@% yﬁ%@éﬁeﬁf&r




2) TRANSACTING COMPANIES, AND

THE CONNECTED PERSONS

DISPOSING . h MGR Realisations Limited ("Matalan Group®)
' ' ' " (Formerly Matalan Group Limited)
COMPANY ’ ) . Company Number - 05974909
"PROpOSED - : Maryland Bidco Limited ('Morylond Bldco')

Compony Number - 14556590
PURCHASER

CONNECTED PERSONS AND NATURE'OF'CONNECTION

The First Lien Noteholders - are Secured Funders of Matalan Group and hold Fixed and
Floating Charges via GLAS Trust Corporation Limited (as "the Security Trustee”).

98.68% of the First Lien Noteholders have agreed to a Restructuring lmplerhentotion Deed
" ("RID") which the Proposed Transaction relates to. :

‘As part of the Proposed Transaction, the First Lien Noteholders will be issued with their
respective -apportionment of new £200,000,000 Senior Secured Notes (pro-rata to their
‘aggregate holding of the existing First Lien Notes). together with Shares in the Ultimate
Holding Company of ‘Maryland Bidco in consideration for the transfer to Maryland Bidco of
liabilities owed to them under the First Lien Notes. -

The following 4 parties are First Lien Noteholders which together it is anticipated will hold
the majority of the entire issued share capital of the Ultimate Holding Comp‘ony of .
Maryland Bidco and therefore will be the beneficial owners of Maryland Bidco.

Tresidor Investment Management LLP (0C423884) - Via voriou}s" controlied entities.

GLG Partners Limited (03902860) ;-Vio various controlled funds.

Invesco Asset Management Limited .(ooéugam - Via vcrieue controlled or managed fundé.
Noplen; Park Global Capital (US) AL'P'(12697'77) - Via vcriogs controlled or managed funds.

_ Whilst not as yet confirmed, the following persons may be opbointed as Directors.'or as
the Company Secretary of Maryland Bidco on conclusion of the Proposed Tronsoct|on and
hove therefore been included in this report for complete trcnsporency

ngel Graham Oddy - Is a Director (CEQ) of Matalan Retail Ltd (02103564) which is a 100%
indirectly owned Subsndsory of Motolon Group '

Donald William Christopher Mollon - Is a Director of Matalan Group and Matalan Finance
PLC (05962488) together with other related entities.

Paul Copley - Is a Director of Matalan Grou_p and Matalan Finance PLC, together with other
related entities. o : . .

Stephen Hill - Is a Director of Matalan Group and Motolon Finance PLC, together W|th other
related entities.

"~ Willlam George Lodder - Is the Company Secretary of Motolon Group and Matalan Finance
PLC, together .with other related entities.” . ‘



3) PROPOSED TRANSACTION DETAILS

AND PREVIOUS QUALIFYING
REPORTS

BUSINESS AND ASSETS BEING DISPOSED
(“RELEVANT PROPERTY?)

Mdryldnd Bidco is proposing to acquire substcnfcidl Business and Assets of Matalan Group
which consist of the following: ‘

* 100% Shareholding in Matalan Finance PLC (05962488)

It should be noted that Matalan Group is a Guarantor and Fixed and Floating Security
Provider (in favour of GLAS Trust Corporo{ion Limited as the Security Trustee) in relation
to a Senior Facility (Borrowed by Matalan Finance PLC, Matalan Limited and Matalan
Retail Ltd), the First Lien Notes (Issued by Matalan Finance PLC), and the Second Lien

. Notes (Issued by Matalan Finance PLC). '

'PROPOSED CONSIDERATION AND TERMS'

Maryland Bidco proposes to acquire the Relevant Property of Mdtdldh Group for the
consideration, and under the terms detailed below:

. consideration

* The 100% Shareholding in Matalan Finance PLC will be ocquured for £1 subject to the
terms set out below. :

’

Terms: ) »

* The Borrowing and Guarantee Liabilities in respect of £350,000.000 of the First Lien
Notes plus ¢.£11,600,000 of accrued cash interest, will be acquired for the issuance of
£200,000,000 of New Senior Secured Notes and Shares in-the Ultimate Holding
Company of Maryland Bidco. There will therefore be‘d ¢.£361,600,000 reduction in
Secured Claims.

e The liabilities in resbect of the Second Lien Notes of £80,000,000 p!us‘ £25,600,000 of
accrued PIK interést will be acquired for £1, and there will therefore be a ¢.£105,600.000
reduction in Secured Claims.

e Full repoyment of all outstanding amounts under the Senior Facility amounting to
£60,000,000 and there will therefore be a £60,000,000 reduction in Secured Claims.

¢ In accordance with an Inter-Creditor Agreement in relation to the original financing,
the Security Trustee shall release a Shareholder Loan of £50,000,000 together with PIK
of ¢.£16,000,000 and there will therefore be a £66,000,000 reduction in Secured Claims.

"~ eIn accordance V\;ith the terms of the RID, the Security Trustee shall release Matalan
Finance PLC Inter-company Loan Notes, DIK along with other subordinated and inter-
compony Ilobllltles

* In summary, in addition to the £2 of cash consideration, there will therefore be a total
reduction in Secured Claims of £593,200,000.

PREVIOUS OUALIFYING REPORTS

The Connected Persons above have provided written confirmation that no previoue
Qualifying Reports have been instructed or received from any other Evaluator.

There is no reason for me to believe that this is incorrect, and therefore | surmise that
Section 8 of the Regulations does not apply. :



4) INDEPENDENT VALUATION AND

MARKETING

INDEPENDENT VALUATION

‘I have been provided (on @ confidential basis) with a copy of a Final Draft Fairness Opinion -

Report dated 24 January 2023 thot has been prépared by Interpath Advisory Limited, for
GLAS Trust Corporotior{ Limited (the Senior Facility, the First and Second Lien Note as
Security Trustee). ' -

The report includes a valuation of ‘the 100% Matalan Finance PLC Shareholding. an
Enterprise Valuation (Cash Free, Debt Free, Going Concern basis of Matalan Group, Matalan
Finance PLC and all other related subsidiaries), .a valuation of the First.and Second Lien
Notes. and a valuation of the Non-Cash Consideration. All valuations were as at -

1 Jonudry 2023.

From the information detailed in the report, it is clear that the value of the Relevant.
Property is below the par .value of the First Lien Notes and therefore at this time, the First
Lien Noteholders would be the sole economic beneficiary of any value to be realised from
Matalan Group and its subsidiaries:

The Report also sets out.comparisons of the value return to cré_ditors under the Proposed
Transaction, together with the two third party offers that have also been received.

MARKETING

The Proposed Administlrotors'hove provided information with regards to the level of
marketing activity that has been completed in relation to the Relevant Property which is_
summarised as follows:

. On 28 June 2022, Teneo were initially engaged to prepare for a possible Sales Process on’ -~
behalf of the Matalan Group on the basis that this may have been required in order to
deliver a recapitalisation. Following a Business Update that was delivered by Matalan
Group on 26 September 2022, Teneo launched a Controlled Sales Process.

A total of 87 potential interested parties were identified and approached with regards to
the opportunity; this consisted of 46 Strategic Buyers across the UK: Europe, US and the
Far East, together with 44 Financial. Buyers including mainstream Private Equity and
Distressed Investors across the UK and globally.

From this activity, 18 Non-Disclosure Agreements were sent to interested parties, of which

.14 were returned. These parties were subsequently provided with Phase One Marketing
Materials which included an Information Memorandum together with access to a Phase-
One Data Room. A Phase One offer deadline was set as 21 October 2022 and at this point
four offers were received. :

"The four parties were then granted access to a Phase Two Data Room which provided
more detailed Operational, Legal and Commercial information as well as a revised
financial forecast for the current financial year. A Phase Two offer deadline was set as 15
December 2022, and at this point, two offers were received in addition to the Proposed
Transaction. ' :

On 3 January 2023, the two third party bidders were advised that their offers were not at
a level that was acceptable to the First Lien Noteholders.

The Proposed Transaction reflects thé final o'ffer made by the Connected Persons to
‘purchase the Relevant Property, and details have been publicised by the Matalan Group
Board on 16 January 2023. ‘ '



S) EVIDENCE RELIED UPON, OPINION

ON THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION

EVIDENCE RELIED UPON

In undertaking my review of the Proposed Transaction and reaching the opinion below, |
hdve relied upon the'fonowing information and evidence that has been provided to me.

No detailed audit or vermcotlon of the information or evidence provnded has been
undertaken.

» Correspondence with the Connected Persons Lawyers, Kirkland & Ellis International LLP,
together with a Detailed Information Pack.

e Correspondence with the Proposed Administrators _

e Company Financial Information including the latest Business Update dated 16/01/23

* Details of the alternative offers that were recelved . '

* Proposed Purchaser Bid Letter

¢ Faqirness Opinion Report completed by Interpath Advisory Limited

OPINION

| am satisfied that the c'onsldérotlon to be provided for the Relevar_\t Property, and the
. grounds for the substantial disposals, are reasonable in the circumstances.

In arriving at this opinion | have considered cll of the information that has been provided
to me, and | "have also considered the commercial benefit to the Proposed
Administrators of completing the Proposed Transactions including:

e The terms of the transaction result in a-total reduction in Secured Creditor Claims of c.
£593,200,000. This provndes a total reduction in Group Gross Debt from.c.£593,200,000 to
¢.£366,000,000, representmg a day one Group Debt reduction of c£257 0000,000.

« Completion of the Proposed Transaction therefore provides .financial stability ond.
viability to the subS|d|ory companies, specifically Matalan Retail Ltd which employs
over ¢.11.500 people and has a significant supply chain.

* 98.68% of the. First Lien Noteholders (who will suffer a shortfoll as d_iscussed above)
are supportive of progressing the Proposed Transaction.

Up to £100,000,000 of new capital will be made ovonoble to support growth of the
Matalan Retail business. '

e Completion of the Proposed Transaction provides a greoter return and mitigates
against the downside risk that would be associated with progressing the-alternative
thlrd party offers. ' -

For the avoidance of doubt, | express no opinion as to whether Morylond Bidco is, or will
in the future remain a going concern, neither do | express an opinion on any decision
made by the Proposed Administrators of Matalan Group to enter into a Connected Party.
"~ Transaction. These are matters for the Proposed Administrators to determine. '

(oo ke

- Johnny Abraham FCA
Managing Director
J9 Advisory Limited

J9 ADVISORY LIMITED IS REGISTERED IN ENGLAND AND WALES AT: THE PINNACLE, ALBION STREET. LEEDS, LS15AA.

J9 ADVISORY LIMITED IS A MEMBER FIRM OF THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS IN ENGLAND AND WALES.

COMPANY NUMBER: 09158072 | VAT NUMBER: 192 1886 80 | DATA PROTECTION REGISTRATION: ZA075573




Glossary

0
@00

XY

L.

1L AHG .

2L
2L AHG

3L

ABL
AHG
Bidco

Company

cp

COViD-19

EBITDA
Fallback -
Transaction

Framework
Agreement

First Lien Senior Secured Notes

. An Ad-hoc Group of the 1L

Second Lien Senior Secured Notes
An Ad-hoc Group of the 2L

39 Lien Sub-Ordinated Unsecured Shareholder
PIK Notes - ’

Asset-based lending

Ad-hoc Group

- Maryland Bidco Limited

MGR Realisations Limited (previously Matalan
Group Limited)

Connected Person

Coronavirus

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and

* amortisation

Fallback transaction to sell the shares in PLC to a

1L owned vehicle

The agréed framework for recapitalisation with the

AHG :

FY20
FY21
FY22

FY23
FY23 Q3

Fy24
FY25 ~
FY26

Group
Group IP

HMRC
ICA
IFC

IM

Interpath .

P

Historic results year ended 29 February 2020 -

Historic results year ended 27 February. 2021

* Historic results year ended 26 February 2022

Forecast year ended 25 February 2023

Actual results for 39 weeks ended 26'November

2022

Forecast year ended 24 February 2024

Forecast year ended 22 February 2025

Forecast year ended 21 February 2026

;Fhe Company, PLC and PLC’s subsidiaries

The Matalan intellectual property (held within
Matalan Limited) which includes the following: (i)
trademark rights; (ii) logos; (iii) registered
designed; (iv) domain names; (v) social media
accounts; (vi) intellectual property IP licences; (vii)
customer databases; and (viii) loyalty card data.

His Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Inter-creditor agréement' .
Independent financing committee
Information mefnqrandum .
Interpath Advisory Limited

Insolvency Practitioner

©2023 Teneo Financial Adviscry'Limited | MGR Realisations Limited (in administration} | 26 January 2023 T28



Glossary

O®

®@00
©006

Investment
Transaction

Joint -
Administrators

M&A
Management
ML
MNPI
MRL

. NDA
PIK '
PLC
PPE
Purchaser

RCF

Revised Framework

Agreement

ROU

A controlling investment in the Group (i) by

‘way of new equity issued by the Company in

consideration for a deleveraging of the
Group’s existing debt arrangements; or (i) in
connection with a deleveraging, restructuring
and / or amending the terms of the Group’s
existing capital and debt arrangements

‘Daniel Francis Butters and Matthew

Mawhinney of Teneo Financial Advisory
Mergers and acquisitions

Senior management team of Fhe Group
Matalan Limited

Material non-public inforrﬁation

Matalan Retail Limited Non- -
disclosure ;ag'reerﬁer{t .
Payment-in-kind interest

Matalan Finance PLC

Plant, property, equipment

Maryland Bidco Limited-

Revolving credit facility

The agreed revised framework for

recapitalisation with the AHG

Right of use

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isati Limited (in

Sale Transaction

Security Agent
Shareholder

SIP 16

SONIA

Super Senior
Lender

Teneo

TISE *
Transaction
US Parties

VAT
VDR

A sale of the entire issued share capital or
business and assets of the Company and/or
the Group

" GLAS Trust Corporation Limited

Hargreaves family private office
Stétement of Insolvency Practice 16
Sterling Overnight Index Average
Bantry Bay

Teneo Financial Advisory Limited
The International Stock Exchange

The sale of the Company’s shareholding in
PLC to the Purchaser .

Any potential investors that are a United
States person or are owned by a United
States person

Value added tax

Virtual data room

| 26 January 2023

29



AN

This document is confidential and prepared. solely for your information. Therefore you should not, without our prior written consent, refer to or use our name or this
document for any other purpose, disclose them-or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them available or communicate them to any other party. No
other party is entitled to rely on our document for any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no liability to any other party who is shown or gains access to this document.

Teneo Financial Advisory Limited is registered in England & Wales with registered number 13192958 and its registered office at 5tf1 Floor, 6 Mére London P]ace London,
SE1 2DA, United Kingdom . | R .



Appe_ndic_es" :
Important notice

OO

Important Notice

This document has been prepared by the Joint Administrators
solely to comply with their statutory duty under paragraph 49 of .
Schedule B1 of the Act to lay before creditors a statement of ' C -
their Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration,

“and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to bé relied upon by

any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other
context. ’

.This document has not been prepared in co_nteinplétion of it

being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform any
investment decision in refation to the debt of or any financial
interest in the Company:

Any estimated o_utcbnﬁes for creditors included in this document
are illustrative only and Cannot be relied upon as guidance as to
the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any
purpose or in any context other than under paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Act does so at their own risk. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of
these Proposals. ’ : .

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal liability. The appointments of the Joint
Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, Teneo Financial Advisory Limited does not
assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this.document or the conduct of the -
administration. _—

All licensed InséIVency Practitioners of Teneo Financial Advisory
Limited are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

© 2023 Teneo Financial Advisory Limited | MGR isations Limited (in

ion) | 31'January 2023

73,



B0 Teneo

This document is confidential and prepared solely for your information. Therefore you should not, without our prior written consent, refer to or use our name or this
document for any other purpose, disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them available or communicate them to any other party. No .
other party is entitled to rely on our document for any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no liability to any other party who is shown or gains access to this document.

Teneo Financial Advisory Limited is registered in England & Wales with registered number. 13192958 and its registered office at 5th Floor, 6 More London Place London,
SE1 2DA, United Kingdom :



